Министерство образования Российской Федерации

Российская экономическая академия имени Г.В.Плеханова

Центр языковой подготовки

Отделение иностранных языков

МЕТОДИЧЕСКИЕ УКАЗАНИЯ

К ПРАКТИЧЕСКИМ ЗАНЯТИЯМ

С УЧЕБНИКОМ 
“KEYS TO MANAGEMENT”

DAVID COTTON

NELSON BUSINESS ENGLISH

Москва 2003

Составители: 
Е.Л.Агибалова



Н.Г.Пучкова

Методические указания к практическим занятиям с учебником “Keys to Management” / Сост.: Е.Л.Агибалова, Н.Г.Пучкова. – М. Изд-во Рос. экон. акад., 2003. – ?? с.

Работа представляет собой лексико-грамматическое приложение к учебнику “Keys to Management” (автор David Cotton; Nelson Business English) Units 8-14.

Contents

4Предисловие


5Unit 8. Motivation


12Unit 9. Performance appraisal


17Unit 10. Centralization or decentralization?


22Unit 11. Communications


25Unit 12. Leadership


29Unit 13. Management in multinationals


33Unit 14. Social responsibility


38Vocabulary Index


39List of references




Предисловие
Unit 8. Motivation

Grammar

Ex.8.01

Read the following and rewrite the information, changing the focus as in the example.

Dealing with messages

Written documents and messages land on your desk all the time and you need to process them efficiently. Here are a few tips.

· You should read through documents quickly and absorb their main information content.

· If you need to file a written document you can write the file name on the document.

· If a written message requires action, you should make a note, for example on a Post-It®.

· You should dispose of all messages once you have dealt with them.
Dealing with messages

Written documents and messages land on your desk all the time and … need to be processed … efficiently. Here are a few tips.

· Documents …1 quickly and their main information content …2.

· If …3 the file name …4.

· If a written message requires action, …5, for example on a Post-It®.

· …6.

Ex.8.02

Complete this advertisement, using either the active or the passive as appropriate.

Communicado’s presentation skills training courses …1 (tailor) to each client’s individual need, so the main focus is on the type of presentations that …2 (give) by the participants in their everyday working lives. Courses …3 (conduct) either on a one-to-one basis or in groups. They are highly participative and …4 (design) to be enjoyable as well as instructive.

Communicado …5 (encourage) clients to …6 (build) on their existing social communication skills. Through a number of interesting techniques we …7 (show) clients how time can …8 (save) in preparation, how body language can …9 (use) to maximum effect and how visual aids can …10 (create) for maximum impact.

For more details on how Communicado can …11 (help) your company improve its business presentations, cal 0800 222 4567 now.

Ex.8.03

The following passage describes the production of paper. Put the worlds in brackets into the appropriate form, using the passive when necessary.

From trees to pulp

The trees …1 (transport) to the paper mill by lorry, train or ship. First the bark …2 (remove). This …3 (burn) at a later stage so that energy can …4 (generate) for the paper making process. Then the logs …5 (cut) into chips and …6 (cook) under high pressure for four hours to make paper pulp. Next the pulp …7 (bleach) to …8 (remove) dirt spots and …9 (improve) its ageing properties.

From pulp to paper

The manufacturing process also …10 (require) chemicals to strengthen the paper. The fibres …11 (mix) with additives and …12 (dilute) with water. This mixture …13 (spray) onto the paper machine where it …14 (press), then …15 (dry) and …16 (wind) onto one large reel which …17 (weigh) up to 20 tons. Each part of the process …18 (control) by computers which automatically …19 (correct) any errors.

Ex.8.04
Decide whether the following nouns are used as countable nouns or uncountable nouns, as in the examples.

She has had three years’ experience as a solicitor.


…U…

The demotion was a painful experience.



…C…

1. Are you here for business or pleasure?


………

2. He has set up a small fashion business.


………

3. I’ve never read the works of Shakespeare.


………

4. She’s found work as a commercial assistant

………

5. Have you got a light?




………

6. Were you able to throw any light on the subject?

………

7. We’ll need some more wine glasses for the reception.
………

8. Fifty per cent of our bottles are made of recycled glass.
………

9. They failed to read an agreement.



………

10. Is there agreement on how much will be spent?

………

11. Self-advertisement is now always a good thing.

………

12. We put an advertisement in the Financial Times.

………

Ex.8.05

Match each countable noun with an uncountable noun with a similar meaning.

	traffic

equipment
insurance
machines
accidents
cars

employment
policies

travel

advice

news

laws

legislation
damage

jobs

journey

bulletins

hints

	Countable
	Uncountable

	…………………………………………………
	…………………………………………………

	…………………………………………………
	…………………………………………………

	…………………………………………………
	…………………………………………………

	…………………………………………………
	…………………………………………………

	…………………………………………………
	…………………………………………………

	…………………………………………………
	…………………………………………………

	…………………………………………………
	…………………………………………………

	…………………………………………………
	…………………………………………………


Ex.8.06

Complete the sentences using these words.

refreshments
premises
valuables
goods

works

crossroads
outskirts

means

1. Their offices are on the … of Milan.

2. The money was acquired by dishonest ….

3. Please hand in all … at the reception desk.

4. The demand for … and services is lower this year.

5. Our new … are located downtown near the municipal library.

6. He’s the official in charge of the engineering ….

7. …: tea, coffee and snacks, will be served during the break.

8. When I became redundant for the first time I felt I had reached a … in my life.

Ex.8.07

What is the plural of the following words?

1 bag


6 shelf

2 person


7 fax

3 party


8 knife

4 formula

9 criterion

5 potato


10 match

Ex.8.08

Complete the sentences with is, are, has or have.

1. Statistics … a subject about which I know very little.

2. The goods you ordered … arrived.

3. All their belongings … in their hotel room.

4. People … often strange.

5. Mathematics … often used as a test of intelligence.

6. The government … brought in a new piece of legislation.

Ex.8.09

Correct the errors in these sentences.

1. The news are bad, I’m afraid.

2. She knows a great many persons.

3. Stress at work is not a recent phenomena.

4. Our office is situated in a pleasant surrounding.

5. The staffs are unhappy with the new arrangements.

Ex.8.10

All the following verbs except one can be prefixed by both under- (meaning to do this too little or too low) and over- (meaning to do this too much or too highly).

Which one is the exception? Does it match with over- or under-‘? What does it mean?

-estimate

-rate

-value

-react

-state


-cut

-charge

-price

Which of the verbs:

a. are concerned with money?

b. are concerned with opinions or attitudes?

Look in English-English dictionary for other words which begin under- or over- which you think will be useful.

Ex.8.11

The adjectives listed below describe some of the positive qualities of good managers. Change each adjective into its opposite by adding un-, in-, im-, ir- or dis-:

	co-operative

responsible

sincere

communicative

supportive

articulate

skilled

patient

creative

consistent

committed

honest
	decisive

competitive

practical

sensitive

assertive

discreet

intelligent

loyal

reliable

rational

approachable


Ex.8.12

Find at least one adjective from the list opposite to describe the following managers:

1. She always means what she says.
She’s totally … .

2. He always says what he thinks.
He’s very … .

3. She’s very good at expressing herself.
She’s extremely … .

4. You can depend on him.
He’s very … .

5. Her door is always open if you’ve got a problem.
She’s very … .

6. His job comes first.
He’s totally … .

7. She is quick to help colleagues and subordinates.
She’s extremely … .

8. He doesn’t go around gossiping behind people’s backs.
He’s very … .

9. She doesn’t let her emotions interfere with her work.
She’s very … .

10. He always works to the same high standard.
He’s extremely … .

Ex.8.13

Many prefixes in English have a specific meaning. Match up the following with their meanings:

	
Prefix
	

Meaning

	1. pre-

2. post-

3. pro-

4. anti-

5. non-

6. ex-

7. neo-

8. multi-
	a. in favour of

b. many

c. not

d. new

e. before

f. against

g. former

h. after


Which of the prefixes above commonly precede the following words?

	1. European

2. industrial

3. nuclear

4. lateral

5. wife

6. conformist

7. terrorist

8. communist era
	9. fascist

10. essential

11. media

12. payment

13. specialist

14. government

15. national

16. war


Ex.8.14

Would any of the following motivate you to work harder? Rand them 1-10 where 1 is the least important and 10 is the most important.

1. A substantial pay rise

2. A promotion

3. Extra fringe benefits – a company car, a generous expense account, membership of a country club etc

4. More autonomy in the work that you do

5. Longer holidays

6. A shorter working week

7. A more pleasant work environment

8. An incentive scheme

9. Personal recognition

10. A job for life.

Ex.8.15

Change the word in capitals to make another word which fit in the space.

1. WORK
The … conditions are very good here.

2. WORK
I’m afraid the project is quite … .

3. MOTIVATE
Satisfaction is the greatest … .

4. MOTIVATE
A higher salary never motivated anybody but low pay will certainly … them.

5. EMPLOY
Job creation schemes actually do very little to help the … .

6. EMPLOY
The longer you remain our of work, the more … you become.

What two important rules for word formation are shown by the last example?

Ex.8.16

Complete the following jokes:

1. Do you enjoy your work?
( I love my work. I could … at it all day.

2. How many people work here?
( About … of them.

3. When does my pay rise become effective?
( When … do.

What jokes have circulated recently where you work? Are they translatable into English? Are they repeatable!

Ex. 8.17

A top manager feels lonely and is not satisfied with his job. He writes to an expert for advice. In each of lines 1-8 there is one wrong word. Write the correct word in the space provided. If all the words in the line are correct put a tick in the space provided.

Last summer I was appointed chairman of the board of the global company here I have spent most of my career. But now I feel very isolated and often lonely. Do other presidents report such feelings?

   It’s lonely and tough at the top

   Your earliest feelings of managerial loneliness probably occurred in your 20s or early 30s

1  when you were first promotion. Of necessity, moving up meant leaving close friends       …………..

2  behind. You began to feel that you were isolating as you left them behind. Maybe your    ………….

3  style as a manager were commented on, or perhaps there was an unspoken agreement by  ………….

4  other managers not to talk about it, and it was not even discussion. Many managers want  ………….

5 to be love and have their friends around them. Some even ask if they can return as a team ………….

6 player. For those who are motivating by close relationships at work, the decision to         …………..

7 return to the team, to avoid be considered different, can be rewarding. As a top manager  ………….

8 you are endlessly assess on your leadership style, your strategy and you charisma (or    ………….

lack of it). And one day, there is the realization that your days of being chairman are

numbered. Be warned: introverted, ex-chairmen can be very lonely indeed.

Ex. 8. 18 

Match the terms with similar meanings

1. appraisal


a. assessment

2. autonomy


b. breakdown

3. burnout


c. fringe benefits

4. bureaucracy


d. human resources


5. homeworking

e. independence

6. pay



f. red tape

7. perks


g. remuneration

8. personnel


h. telecommuting

Ex. 8. 19 

Complete each sentence with the correct form of the word in bold. Sometimes you will need to use a negative form using a prefix (un-, dis-, de-).

1. satisfy

a) Women are more …. With their jobs than men in many countries.

b) Low pay and poor working conditions create … workers.

c) Small European countries are at the top of job … league table. 

2. motivate

a) What are the strongest … factors in people’s lives?

b) Workers become … if they work long hours for low pay.

c) What was your … for becoming a salesperson?

3. fulfil

a) Becoming Department Head was the … of a lifelong ambition.

b) He … his role as a manager very effectively.

c) I feel … in my job because I am not given enough responsibility.

4. inspire

a) Jack Welsh was an … business leader who motivated employees.

b) He has been an … to the new members of staff.

c) After an … launch, the new model quickly failed.

5. frustrate

a) You could see the … building up in the workforce.

b) I find talking to him… because he never listens to anything I say.

c) I felt so … with their attitude that I decided to resign.

Ex. 8. 20  

Complete the passage about job satisfaction with five appropriate words from the box

	Accomplishment, accountable, acknowledgement, conclusion, evaluation, limited, numerous, satisfying


Factors contributing to job satisfaction

Frederick Irving Herzberg (1923-2000) was a management professor at the University of Utah known internationally for his work on helping companies understand how to motivate workers and increase productivity. He is known for his “Motivation-Hygiene Theory”. According to Herzberg, five factors increase job satisfaction and staff motivation to perform:

1. Achievement

i.e. a sense of ….  (1) or successful closure of a task or activity.

2. Recognition

i.e. the…. (2) of an individual’s or group’s efforts, or contribution.

3. Challenging work

For work to be …. (3) there must be tasks that are challenging or motivating. Just as such individual prefers some tasks to others, each finds some tasks more challenging than others.

4. Responsibility

When staff feel responsible and …. (4) for their own work, and when they are somehow involved in the decision-making process, their job satisfaction increases.

5. Growth and development

Everyone needs to continue to grow and develop personally and professionally on the job. When there are …. (5) opportunities for growth and development, motivation decreases. Staff may commit energy to other aspects of their personal lives, seek other employment, or burn out. 

Ex. 8. 21 

Managers can enhance the five factors described in exercise 3 in a number of ways. Match each statement below a) – h), with one of the factors from exercise 8. 20

Managers can:

a) advocate educational or special training leave for staff


( 5 )

b) encourage staff to attend training programs and conferences,

     followed by presentations at meetings about what they learned

(    )

c)  encourage staff to contribute to the agenda for meetings


(    )

d) set clear, realistic professional goals, and set goals with

individual employees regarding specific activities


(    )

e)  give a genuinely positive performance evaluation



(    )

f) gradually increase staff autonomy and decision making as they

gain expertise






(    )

g)  highlight staff efforts and contributions in meetings


(    )

h)  promote staff or encourage then to apply for promotions in

     appreciation of their work





(    )

Ex.8. 22 

Choose the proper word.

a) occupation – job – work – career – position

1.Why is it important to find the right … ? 2. She tried many … but finally chose the … of an accountant. 3. There are many … open to our University graduates. 4. Looking for a … is hard … . 5. What is your current … ? 6. Many students have no practical skill for doing hard … . 7. He wasn’t happy about his …, he wanted to be President of the company. 8. The construction of the factory in the town created a lot of … . 9. We finished the test and the teacher collected our … . 10. The … of the bank manager is still open.

b) affair – business – matter – concern

1.It’s no … of mine. 2. “Mind your own …,” she said sharply. 3. The Manderley ball was generally an annual … . 4. He was tired and wished the day’s … was over so he could go for a shower. 5. It’s the … of the police to find the culprit. 6. I felt he had looked upon something personal to himself with which I had no … . 7. Not a word had ever been spoken between them on a … now nearly four years old. 8. That of course is a … of opinion. 9. The picnic was a jolly … .

c) to elect – to select – to choose – to pick up

1.She had so many admirers that she didn’t know whom … . 2. Each semester students are required to … five or six courses. 3. President of the US is … every four years. 4. She … a few China roses for the wedding party. 5. I didn’t know how to … the right words without being rude to express my indignation. 6. She was asked to … three students of her class for the maths competition. 7. Out of the ten photos he was shown the witness … two.

d) to propose – to offer – to suggest

1.A year has passed since Nick … to Kelly and she still hasn’t given him any answer. 2. I … we put off considering this question until the Senator arrives. 3. I … you put an end to this affair. He is no match for you. 4. He … to give her a lift. 5. The father … that they should celebrate Mother’s Day out of town. 6. Two projects were .. for consideration.
Focus Vocabulary

1. motivate (v.) smb to do smth.

motivating (adj.)

motivation (n.) for

(highly) motivated (adj.)

financially/commercially etc. motivated

lack motivation

motivational research

motivator (n.)

2. hierarchy (n.) (pl. hierarchies)

hierarchical (adj.)

hierarchically (adv.)

3. secure (v.)

secure (adj.)

secured (ajd.)

security (n.)

4. perform (v.)

performance (n.)

performance related pay

5. propose – suggest – offer

propose = put forward a plan


suggest = put forward an idea


offer = name smth. for acceptance or refusal

6. sustain (v.) losses/slump/gains/growth

sustained (adj.)

sustainable (adj.)

7. status (n.)

financial status

credit states

marital status

high status

low status

status symbol

8. responsibility (n.) for


assume responsibility for


responsibilities


accept responsibility


deny responsibility


be responsible (adj.) for smth


be responsible to smb


responsible job/position, etc.

9. research (n.)


do research on


market (ing) research


research center/institute


research and development


research manager


researcher (n.)

10. challenge (n.v.)


challenging

11. control (n.v.)


wage control


price control


production control


quality control

12. career (n.)


change careers


career in


career teacher/diplomat, etc.


climb the career ladder


career move

13. recognition (n.)


name recognition


brand recognition


recognize (v.)

14. condition (n.)


under the condition of


meet conditions


work conditions


implied conditions


conditions of sale

Ex.8.23

Complete each sentence with the word or words of focus vocabulary:

1. The profit-sharing plan is designed to m… the staff. 

2. The project manager may have problems in m… people to work for him.

3. A significant m… factor for managers is the right to have authority over a particular area of work.

4. Some of the workers seem to l… m….

5. What was your m… for becoming a salesman?

6. Expert skill is involved in m… r… because this is investigation into the psychology of why individuals behave as they do.

7. Many companies have restructured their o… h….

8. He is the key man in the company h….

9. Research shows that h… organizations are slow to respond to change.

10. The police bureaucracy is organized h….

11. The frequent announcements of staff cuts are making Americans feel less s… in their jobs. 

12. S… credit cards can be backed by a deposit.

13. Job s… is the main issue in the dispute. 

14. Many Koreans like the financial s… of working for big companies.

15. The company’s three divisions all p… well, despite the recession. 

16. Some people were critical of her p… as a manager.

17. Like insurance companies we have s… heavy l….

18. The market wants to see more evidence that price stability is s….

19. What is the company’s financial s…? 

20. Please sate your name, age, and marital s….

21. Cellular phones were at one time a s… s….

22. In his new post he will assume r​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​… f… Great America’s radio and TV operations.

23. Partners are officially r… t… the Head of the Computer Development. 

24. What sets us apart from the rest of the industry is that we do r… on our products to prove our claims.

25. Market r… showed “good potential” for marketing the aftershave to Hispanic men.

26. Now the company’s c… is to work out a plan to settle its  $1.5 billion in debt. 

27. This price for oil is a goal OPEC hopes to achieve through production c…. The government c… the production and distribution of all national newspapers.

28. I decided to take up a c… i… advertising.

29. Women’s chances to climb the c… l… have always been less than men’s. 

30. Working with Avis Inc. we are able to take advantage of their b… r… .

31. How will investors r… the bottom of the market when it comes?

32. The bank agreed to extend the loan if we m… certain c…. 

Unit 9. Performance appraisal

Grammar

Gerund or Infinitive

Verbs are often followed by another verb.

I enjoy reading.




You deserve to get promotion.
I didn’t choose to do this job.


She denies selling secrets.

I don’t want to go.



He doesn’t recall meeting him.

It can be difficult to know whether the second verb is a to-infinitive or ends with –ing.

Verb + verb+ -ing

The –ing form focuses on:

a) an action or state before the action of the first verb:
She admitted taking a bribe.
He misses seeing his wife and children.
She finished doing her accounts yesterday.

b) the activity itself. The second verb functions like a noun:
I dislike travelling.

She recommends selling the shares now.

They have postponed launching the new model.

Some common verbs that are followed by –ing forms:

	admit

deny

look forward to

anticipate

risk

jeopardise
	appreciate

enjoy

mind

resent

recommend

suggest
	contemplate

consider

justify

warrant

delay

put off
	give up

carry on

can’t stand

detest

miss

avoid
	involve

mean

remember

recollect


Ex.9.01

Match the sentence halves.

1. I’m looking forward to



a) signing anything like that.

2. I don’t remember




b) talking for half an hour.

3. He’s decided to give up



c) increasing our debt-equity ratio.

4. Borrowing any more money would involve

d) smoking cigars for health reasons

5. She loves the sound of her voice and carried on
e) seeing you in Milan soon.

Ex.9.02

Using the word in brackets, complete the second sentence so that it has a similar meaning to the first.

1. Travelling doesn’t bother me as long as there are no delays. (mind)
I don’t mind ….

2. In my job I have to meet many people. (involve)
My job ….

3. I certainly did not pass on any trade secrets. (deny)
I firmly ….

4. There’s a danger we will lose business to our competitors. (risk)
We ….

5. I think it would be a good idea to get in touch with the commercial attaché. (suggest)
She ….

6. We fully expect to double our turnover in the next two years. (anticipate)
We ….

7. He was late so I didn’t see him. (miss)
He was late so ….

8. Why on earth did you spend so much on entertainment? (justify)
How can you ….

Verb + to-infinitive

The to-infinitive form focuses on

a) a purpose:

She wishes to ask you a favour.

She intends to complain.

They’ve decided to go ahead with the idea.

b) a future situation


They are planning to launch a takeover bid.


I’ve arranged to see the financial people tomorrow.


I expect to see them in Taiwan shortly.

Some common verbs that are followed by to-infinitive forms:

	intend

mean

want

wish
	attempt

try

hope

expect
	promise

undertake

forget

remember
	plan

arrange

seem

appear
	guarantee

offer

fail

neglect
	claim

pretend


Ex.9.03

Using the word in brackets, complete the second sentence so that it has a similar meaning to the first.

1. I have every intention of complaining. (intend)
I fully ….

2. Send them the samples they requested – don’t forget, will you? (remember)
Please ….

3. We will provide a 24 hour-a-day-hot line. (undertake)
We ….

4. I anticipate receiving an answer soon. (expect)
I ….

5. If you like we can send a replacement. (offered)
They have ….

6. She should have told them of the potential problem. (neglected)
She ….

7. I’m not sure, but I think there is a bug in the program. (appears)
There ….

8. She says she has the necessary authority. (claims)
She ….

Ex.9.04

Complete the following sentences using the appropriate form of the second verb.

1. We can’t afford … (take) any risk.

2. We risk … (lose) everything if we fail.

3. Everything will be OK providing we manage … (get) financial backing.

4. We can’t really avoid … (involve) the shareholders.

5. I’d recommend … (concentrate) on cashflow to begin with.

6. Would you mind … (run) your eye over these figures?

7. It’ll involve … (sacrifice) a lot.

8. Everything appears … (be) all right.

9. I tend … (agree) with you.

10. We used … (work) in different departments, but now we work together.

11. Are you used to … (take) the initiative or do you wait to be told what to do?

12. I strongly advise you … (get) professional advice.

13. Have you considered … (draw) up a provisional business plan?

14. Surely you don’t expect up … (pay) for this ourselves!

15. If we do something about it now, it’ll save us … (have) to sort it out later.

16. I suggest we … (meet) at eleven.

17. We stopped at 11 … (have) a break.

18. Thankfully, they’ve stopped … (send) us their damned publicity leaflets.

19. Don’t forget … (do) that report.

20. I’ll never forget … (meet) them for the first time.

Ex.9.05

Put in the correct forms.

SNAP!

Postmen have stopped (deliver)1 …delivering… letters to the new houses in our area. They object to the letterboxes on the front doors. They hate (push)2 … letters through them, because the letterboxes snap shut. If you try (push)3 … a letter through, you can’t get your fingers out! You try (push)4 … a letter into one of these boxes and see what happens! You quickly regret (have)5 … tried! They have been designed to stop burglars (open)6 … your frond door from the outside, but postmen dread (use)7 … them as well. The painful condition known as Letterbox Finger is just as bad as Housemaid’s Knee or Tennis Elbow!
Ex. 9.06 

Match the adjectives in column A to the nouns in column B. Make six word partnerships.

A


B

growing


dismissal

human


appearance

company

number

professional

rights

good


discipline

unfair


impression

Ex.9. 07

Complete these sentences with word partnership from the Ex.9.07

1. It is important to make a …  ….  At an interview by dressing appropriately.

2. In a case of …  …  , an employee may sue a company to get their job back or to receive financial compensation.

3. A …   …  of firms realise that their employees’ appearance is important. Therefore, many companies are introducing dress codes for their staff.

4. If a management allows staff to be absent from work without reason, this will affect …   …. .

5. When dealing with customers directly, it is important to have a …   …. .

6. Some people say that being able to go on strike and having a minimum wage are …  ….   .

Ex. 9.08 

Complete the table with the adjectives below representing three qualities necessary for a candidate:

	Astute, bright, calm, clever easy-going, hard-working, moody, neurotic, punctual, quick-tempered, reliable, responsible, sharp, slow


Intelligence &ability

Emotional stability

Conscientiousness

…………………….

…………………..

………………….

…………………….

…………………..

………………….

…………………….

…………………..

………………….

Ex. 9.09 

Read the definitions. Then put the anagrams in the correct order. The first letter of each word is in bold

1. To give someone a more important job and more money.


metproo

2. Three word related to losing a job.




reif









cask










smidsis

3. Two words for people being considered for a position


nidcateda










plactapin

4. To fill in a form or write a letter for a job.



lypap

5. To find new workers to join a company.




crutrie

6. On time. 







putuclan

7. A person who has other people working for them.



leperomy

8. Clever and skillful at understanding situations and behaviour.

utates

9. To stop doing a job because of age.




terrie

Ex. 9.10  

Companies look for people who are:

· self-starters, proactive, self-motivated or self-driven: good at working on their own.

· methodical, systematic and organized: can work in a planned, orderly way.

· computer-literate: good with computers.

· numerate: good with numbers.

· motivated: very keen to do well in their job.

· talented: naturally very good at what they do.

· team-players: people who work well with other people.

Complete these extracts from job advertisements with the words above:

1. You’ll need to be …. , as you’ll be working on financial budgets.

2. As part of our ales team, you’ll be working independently, so you have to be self- … and self … .

3. We’re looking for someone who can work on ten projects at once. You must be …., …. and  …. .

4. We need …. journalists who are very good at their job and extremely … to find out as much as they can.

5. You’ll be researching developments on the Internet, so you have to be … - …. . You must be …. , able to work on you own initiative, and a … - …  . But as part of a team or researchers, you need to be a good … - … too.

Ex. 9.11  

Are those jobs generally considered to be highly skilled, skilled, semi-skilled or unskilled? Each expression is used twice.

1. teacher




5. office cleaner

2. brain surgeon



6. labourer

3. car worker on a production line

7. bus driver

4. airline pilot




8. office manager

Ex. 9.12 

Joint the halves of sentences below. They are all from newspaper articles.

1. She had a sound business specialising

A) on my investment.

2. Self-employment may be the only alternative
B) of the risks facing European








     companies.

3. Researchers say this results



C) of finance, beyond his grasp.

4. Why do women still have limited access

D) in lower failure rates.

5. Once you understand the mindset of your
E) from their suggestions.

investors, you can profit



F) in renovating and refurbishing

6. He can see opportunities which lie, through lack
    buildings.

7. The document contained an assessment

G) to starvation in poorer countries.

8. I want a return




H) to venture capital?

9. We are very focused 



I) to any further investment.

10.They are strongly opposed


J) on transferring ideas from the







   hard world of industrial economics







   to the dot-coms.

Ex. 9.13 

Fill in the gaps in the text with the best word.

Microcredit

The term microcredit is used to describe the extension of small loans to entrepreneurs too poor to qualify for traditional bank loans. It is often associated with the work of Professor Muhammad Yunus, who has … (1) many innovative programs for the rural poor, several of which have been … (2)  by the Bangladesh government.

Although definitions of microcredit …. (3) from country to country, there are a number of common essential characteristics. First of all, loans are very small in size, and the target users are always very small entrepreneurs and low- … (4) households. Secondly, funds are used for income … (5), enterprise development, or community use. Finally, most …. (6) are conditions for microcredit loans are …. (7), easy to understand, and suited to the local conditions of the community.

Microcredit has proved an effective and popular measure in the ongoing struggle against poverty, enabling those without …. (8) to lending institutions to borrow at bank …. (9), and start small businesses.

1.
a) invented
b) pioneered
c) opened
d) made

2. 
a) adopted
b) taken

c) held

d) changed

3. 
a) differ

b) move

c) adapt

d) rotate

4. 
a) rate

b) fund

c) money
d) income

5. 
a) rise

b) increase
c) generation
d) production

6.
a) rules

b) contracts
c) terms
d) laws

7.
a) flexible
b)positive
c) fixed
d) favourable

8.
a) opening
b) access
c) way

d) step

9. 
a) premiums
b) duties

c) fees

d) rates

Ex. 9.14 

Circle the correct form(s) of the verb in the text.

NEWS DIGEST

At Deltefone staff are encouraged put/to put/putting (1) themselves in the customer’s shoes and to find a solution instead of opt/to opt/opting (2) for an easy way out.

As a cellphone service provider, Deltefone endeavours provide/to provide/providing (3) its customers with the highest level of service.

Miguel Fernandez, customer service director of the company, says the first priority is ensure/to ensure/ensuring (4) that customers receive their bills on time and that the accounts are accurate. Most people prefer structure/to structure/structuring (5) their monthly bill payments, and if bills are late it can inconvenience them, Fernandez says.

Bill/to bill/billing (6) on time requires have/to have/having (7) the appropriate technology in place. Deltefone interacts with its customers through its franchised dealer network and through its own call center.

Ex. 9.15 

Complete each blank with an appropriate linker from the box.

	Secondly, although, as a result, finally, even, firstly, thirdly, even, yet


Although (1) much has been written about safety at work, it still often remains an area of employment where the attitude taken is that ‘accidents happen to other’. ….. (2) there are many good reasons to suggest that much more attention should be paid to health and safety issues.

· ….. (3), far too many employees are killed or injured each year as a direct result of their work.

· …. (4), managers can be prosecuted, fined, or … (5)  jailed if it is found that they do not provide adequate safety standards.

· …. (6), any employee who suffers injury or ill-health caused by or at work can make claims against the employer for negligence. … (7), additional costs may be incurred because of sick pay, lost production, etc.

· …. (8), companies with poor safety records soon have their reputation damaged with customers, shareholders, and … (9) the local community.

Ex. 9.16 

In the grid below, twelve words connected with management qualities are hidden horizontally, vertically, or diagonally. One has been found for you. Find eleven more.

	C
	O
	S
	O
	C
	I
	A
	B
	L
	E
	M

	T
	H
	O
	U
	G
	H
	T
	F
	U
	L
	O

	M
	I
	A
	F
	O
	R
	M
	A
	L
	S
	T

	E
	N
	E
	R
	G
	E
	T
	I
	C
	D
	I

	F
	D
	E
	C
	I
	S
	I
	V
	E
	R
	V

	A
	C
	C
	E
	S
	S
	I
	B
	L
	E
	A

	I
	R
	O
	A
	P
	A
	M
	O
	I
	F
	T

	R
	A
	R
	P
	R
	E
	L
	A
	T
	E
	I

	E
	F
	F
	I
	C
	I
	E
	N
	T
	E
	N

	E
	P
	I
	S
	T
	O
	N
	I
	N
	I
	G

	T
	A
	C
	T
	F
	U
	L
	G
	U
	N
	G


Ex. 9.17 

Write the opposite of the adjectives in Ex. 9.16 in the correct column.

	Un…..
	in….
	…less
	de …./un…

	1

2

3

4

5


	1

2

3

4
	1

2
	1


Ex. 9.18 

Complete the sentences with the most suitable adjectives from Ex. 11 and 12.

1. It was … of you to offer the contract to such a disreputable firm.

2. I would find it very … if I did not get any recognition for my work.

3. Most of the staff interviewed said they expected a manager to be …. , in other words, easy to speak to, ‘within reach’.

4. Some people think she is rather …. because she addresses everyone by their surname.

5. What do you mean, ‘Maybe yes’? Sometimes I wish you were more… .

6. If you took some exercise, you’d surely feel more … .

Focus Vocabulary

1. appraisal (n.)

syn. evaluation, estimate, assessment, judgement

carry out / do / give/ make appraisals

performance appraisal = performance evaluation = performance assessment

appraise (v.) smth. at

appraisee (n.)

appraiser (n.)

2. rate (v.) smth./smb. high / low

be rated (as) smth.

rate as

give a “rating”

high / low / credit / efficiency rating

3. promote (v.) smth./smb.

promote smb. to smth.

sales / special promotion (n.)

4. review (v.)

reviewer (n.)

do a favourable / positive / review (of)

be / place under review (for)

5. accident – incident – episode 

accident = an unpleasant happening, often bad

incident = a single happening, good or bad

episode = one part of a continuing story

6. judge (v.)

syn. appraise, evaluate, assess, survey, rate, value, inspect

judge smth. on/against

judgement (n.)

make a judgement

reserve judgement

value judgement

7. form (n.)

fill in a form

application form

order form

8. survey (n.)

syn. review, study, examination, questionnaire

conduct / make / do a survey

consumer survey of

market survey

survey (v.)

respondents surveyed

surveyor (n.) (quantity surveyor)

9. reward (n.) (+for)

big / huge / financial / commercial / economic reward(s)

reward (v.) (smb. with smth.)

reward system

10. transfer (v.)

transfer money / documents

transfer (n.)

job transfers

property / bank transfer

transferee – transferor 

11. train (v.)

train smb. in smth.

train smb. to do smth.

trainee (n.)

training (n.)

on-the-job training (=training while working for an employer)

12. productivity (n.)

productivity growth

productivity bonus

productive (ajd.)

13. attendance (n.)

high / low attendance

be in attendance (formal)

14. record (n.)

set / keep / break a record

keep a record of

the biggest / the lowest / the highest on record

record (v.) (that)

record gains / losses / sales etc.

record breaking (profits)

15. ensure (v.) (+that)

16. entitle (v.) smb. to smth. / to do smth.

be entitled to smth.

entitlement (n.)

17. suit (v.)

suit smb. (fine)

be well / best / ideally suited

suitable (adj.) (for)

suitable to do smth.

suitability (n.) + for

suitably (adv.) dressed / prepared / equipped

18. enclose (v.) in

enclosure (n.)

19. interview (n.)

interview for / with

give an interview

interview (v.)

interviewee – interviewer

20. wage – salary 

a salary is paid monthly

a wage is paid daily or weekly

Ex.9.19

Complete each sentence with the word or words of focus vocabulary.

1. It is the line manager’s job to a… staff.

2. Univision Holdings Inc. has p… four executives to new posts as part of a reorganization.

3. The company will be j… on its quarterly reports.

4. We hired an outside consultant to r… our pricing policies.

5. Strong manufacturing p… growth reduced the number of manufacturing workers by one million in the 1980s.

6. One of the major costs of implementing the technology was the need to t… workers in new skills.

7. The best managers are r… with greater responsibility.

8. The Italian market had one of its most depressing years on r… .

9. Applicants will be called i… next month.

10. She’s on a s… of £28,000.

11. The school has introduced r… for good a… .

12. He has changed the organization’s performance a… system, which used to rate 90% of personnel as “outstanding”.

13. Penny has increased its sales p… with direct mail.

14. The Salzburg Sheraton is r… as one of the city’s best hotels.

15. Customers can t… money instantly, using the banks’ automated machines.

16. People are becoming more pessimistic about the economy, according to the latest consumer s… .

17. Officials often were posted abroad as a r… for loyal service.

18. If you would just like to fill in a f… we will process your request as quickly as possible.

19. We i… twelve people for the job.

20. Mothers under 16 were e… to a maternity grant of £25 a week.

21. Women often get paid a low w…, especially for part-time work.

22. Dirk would be ideally s… to the job.

Unit 10. Centralization or decentralization?

Grammar

Conditionals
Ex.10.01 

Match the sentence halves.

	1. If the government lowers interest rates,

2. If you want to play golf well,

3. If inflation is high,

4. If the national currency is strong,

5. If you have an offshore bank account,

6. If you pay people peanuts,

7. If a firm doesn’t advertise,
	a) it loses market share.

b) people tend not to save.

c) it is more difficult to export.

d) you get monkeys.

e) you have to practise regularly.

f) it makes borrowing easier.

g) you don’t pay income tax.


Ex.10.02 

Complete each sentence with either if or unless.

1. … you don’t have persistence, you can’t be a good salesman.

2. We don’t employ people … they’re flexible and keen to work hard.

3. … you do business abroad, it’s a good idea to learn about the local culture.

4. … you encounter any problems with your mobile phone, we will provide a complete repair service.

5. … you call to tell me you’re not coming, I’ll see you tomorrow afternoon.

6. Don’t promise anything … you’re completely sure.

7. Your presentation will be better … you make good eye contact with the audience.

8. … you increase sales by over 20%, the company will pay you a performance bonus.

Ex.10.03 

Expand the prompts to make conditional sentences as in the example.

	1. firm orders in advance for one year
	reduce the price by 10%?

	If I have you firm orders in advance for one year would you reduce the price by 10%?

	2. make a firm order

3. ensure free maintenance

4. buy the turbo-diesel model
	agree to split the transport costs 50-50?

buy a new photocopier from us?

install air conditioning and a CD-player free of charge?


Ex.10.04 

Read the following story and indicate how you would have reacted if you had been in John Dee’s or Mrs Han’s position.

John Dee imports microwave ovens from Korea and has been working satisfactorily with the same supplier for five years. Recently he travelled to Korea to meet the supplier and negotiate a reimbursement for a shipment of appliances that John’s customers had sent back because of a serious manufacturing defect.

He met the Korean company’s representative Mrs Han who insisted she could not compensate John financially but would replace the defective appliances. John refused this offer, saying that this gesture would not in itself be sufficient to restore his reputation with his customers.

John was booked on a plane leaving that afternoon and could see little point in continuing the discussion. He was getting more impatient with the apparent lack of progress and stood up angrily and walked out of the discussion. Mrs Han was embarrassed and did not with to lose face by asking him to return to the room.

John Dee now buys his microwaves from Taiwan at a higher unit price.

Ex.10.05

Read the text and say if you had been director-general of Sola-Soda Enterprises what would you have done to restore consumer confidence.

In June 1999 more than 100 people in Spain and two in Italy complained of headaches, dizziness and stomach upsets after drinking canned soft drinks manufactures by Sola-Soda.

Subsequently, the authorities in Spain and Italy ordered Soda-Soda products to be withdrawn as a precaution.

Ex.10.06

Look at the following pairs of sentences and answer the questions about each one.

1. If he hadn’t bought a second home in the country he wouldn’t be so short of money now.

2. If he had bought a second home in the country he would be short of money now.

a. Did he buy a second home?

b. Is he short of money?

3. If she weren’t so busy she would have given you a hand.

4. If she had been busy she wouldn’t have given you a hand.

a. Is she busy?

b. Did she help?

Ex.10.07

Complete the following short dialogues by writing in the missing pair of words:

be + don’t

could + got

wouldn’t + were

see + tell

didn’t + think

might + let

don’t + be

prefer + mind

got + suggest

would + could

1. I’m going to tell them if I don’t get my salary increase, I’m leaving.
I … do that if I … you.

2. We’re not really in a position to do anything about it just yet.
Well, if we … do something about it soon, it’ll … too late

3. If we threaten industrial action, it’ll give them just the excuse they’ve been looking for to restructure the department.
Don’t worry. We’ll … all right providing we … push too hard.

4. We could prevent this whole mess if you’d just offer them a 2% increase on their basic wage. So why don’t you?
Look, I … if I …, but I can’t.

5. I just don’t know how to tell him he’s out of a job.
No, it … be better if you … me do it.

6. We’ve just got to economize somewhere.
Well, unless you’ve … a better idea, I … we cut back in the training section.

7. To be hones, I don’t much care if their productivity levels do drop.
If I … know better, I’d … you were trying to get rid of them.

8. How are you getting on with that report I asked for?
Actually, I … do with some help, if you’ve … a minute.

9. Would you like me to raise it at the next meeting?
No, I’d … to do it myself, if you don’t ….

10. Where’s Jack? I wanted him to give me those sales figures.
Don’t know. If I … him, I’ll … him.

Ex.10.08

1.  May Brown is a sales executive for a leading cosmetics company. Read about her disastrous day and complete the sentences below.

a) May wouldn’t have overslept if … .

b) Her business trip wouldn’t have been cancelled if … .

c) If she hadn’t been so upset, she … toilet and she … Ben for lunch.

d) If she’d met Ben for lunch, … .

e) If she hadn’t cried so much, … .

f) She could have driven home if … . 

g) If she’d driven home, … .

h) She wouldn’t have caught cold if … .

i) Her boyfriend wouldn’t have ended their relationship if … .

j) If she’d remembered to feed the cat, … .

2.  Complete the phone conversation that May had with Ben the next day.

M: Ben, I can’t tell you how sorry I am. Atishoo! Everything went wrong for me yesterday. The last straw was this morning when I found the cat eaten the budgie. And in a way that was your fault.

B: What ?! What are you talking about?

M: Well, if you hadn’t … .

B: So it’s my fault you didn’t feed the cat? Come off it, May! Whose fault was it that you forgot to meet me for lunch?

M: Well, that was Ms. Collins’ fault. If she hadn’t … .

B: And why did she cancel your business trip? Whose fault was that? Mine or Ms. Collins’?

M: Well, I suppose that was my fault. You see, I didn’t set my alarm, so I overslept and I was late again for work.

B: Ah! Now I understand everything. If you’d remembered … .

M: OK, OK I’m sorry. Atishooo! It’s all my fault. Atischooo! But Ben, I feel so ill.

B: You sound dreadful. How did you get such a bad cold?

M: That’s another story. Come round and see me and I’ll tell you and I promise not to feel too sorry for myself. Atishooo!
A disastrous day for May

Las Sunday night May forgot to set her alarm clock, so she overslept and was an hour late for work. May’s boss, Ms. Collins, called her into the office and told her that because she was late again she couldn’t go on a planned business trip to New York the following week. Ms. Collins said that she’d decided to send a more reliable person. May was so upset about missing her business trip that she locked herself in the ladies’ toilet and cried her heart out. Also, she completely forgot that she had arranged to meet her boyfriend, Ben, for lunch at an Italian restaurant.

Eventually she dried her eyes and returned to her desk. She looked at her computer screen, it was totally out of focus. She asked her colleague at the next desk if he could help her put it right, but he said that he couldn’t see anything wrong with it. Then May realized what had happened. The computer was all right, but she wasn’t. She’d lost one of her contact lenses in the toilet.

At last the day ended. Without her contact lens May had to get the bus home and leave her car at work because she couldn’t see to drive. She waited at the bus stop for an hour in the pouring rain and didn’t get home until 8 o’clock. There, she was greeted by a message from Ben on her answering machine.

He was very angry and reminded her that this was the third time she had forgotten to meet him. He said that she clearly didn’t care for him and that this was the end of their relationship. May was heartbroken. In tears for the second time that day, she decided to go to bed before anything else could go wrong. However, she forgot to feed the cat.

The next day, with a streaming cold, she went downstairs to make herself a cup of tea and found bird feathers everywhere. The poor cat had resorted to desperate measures to get food. It had eaten the budgie! Poor budgie! May went back to bed and pulled the covers over her head.

Ex. 10.09 

Karen Hughes is Marketing Director at a multinational electronics firm. Choose the correct word from the list below to complete what she says.

We are one of the world’s …. (1) in consumer electronics, introducing new types of product that did not exist previously. However, where we are not first to the market with a new product-type, we look at the market …. (2). If it looks good, we develop our own version of the product. We usually test our offerings in focus …. (3) before …. (4) them on to the market, or, if there’s not much time, we may just launch them, monitor market reaction and then modify them accordingly.  We try to identify the different market ….. (5): groups of end-users with particular characteristics. We look at the marketing …. (6). This includes the best way of distributing the product, deciding which …. (7) and retail …. (8) we are going to use. In the early stages, when the market is growing fast, it can be quite … (9): there are a lot of competitors, and the ‘rules of the game’ are not yet established. Later, when everyone who is going to buy the product has bought it, and the market is essentially one of replacement, there are usually fewer competitors and conditions are more … (10). Of course, we try to be among these surviving companies, preferably number one or number two in the market.

1 a) beginners

b) pioneers

c) premiers

d)starters

2 a) possible

b) potency

c) potential

d) power

3 a) circles

b) classes

c) gatherings

d) groups

4 a) casting

b) lancing

c) releasing

d) throwing

5 a) sects

b) segments

c) selections

d) sets

6 a) combination

b) miscellany

c) mixture

d) mix

7 a) immediacies

b) intermediaries

c) intermediates

d) intermezzos

8 a) outcomes

b) outflows

c) outlets

d) outpourings

9 a) variety

b) various

c) vicarious

d) volatile

10a)stability

b) stable


c) static


d) stationary

Ex. 10.10 
Match the prefixes of these words to their meanings

Prefix


Meaning of prefix

1 mismanage

a) not

b) badly

c) former

2 pro-European

a) opposite
b) in favour of

c) before

3 predict

a) not enough
b) against

c) before

4 post-industrial

a) after

b) too much

c) not enough

5 dishonest

a) two

b) former

c) not

6 ex-president

a) opposite
b) former

c) after

7 underdeveloped
a) against
b) not enough

c) opposite

8 antisocial

a) opposed to
b) two


c) before

9 bilateral

a) against
b) after


c) two

10 reconnect

a) again
b) former

c) after

11 irresponsible

a) again
b) not


c)against

12 hyperactive

a) not enough
b) very


c) opposite

Ex. 10.11 
Complete these two short texts with some of the words above

The …….. (1) of the United States was present at the signing of a …… (2) agreement between the USA and the EU on research into computer software. The agreement, which had been widely …… (3) for some time, came about through support from …..(4) senators.

Some of the …… (5) countries profiled last month have run into serious balance of payments problems. In each case this has been due to …… (6) of debts and ……. (7) leaders who have run up enormous expense accounts.

Ex. 10. 12

Complete the beginnings of sentences 1 – 5 with words from the box. Then finish each sentence using the sentence endings a) – e)

	 Standards   products   rapport   complaints   reassure


1 When you handle ….. it is important ….

2 You can establish a ….. with a customer if …..

3 A key element in customer care is to …. people ….

4 Companies which do not meet their ….. of service…..

5 Many companies will replace ….. free of charge if ….

a) … when they are worried.

b) ….will lose customers.

c) ….they are faulty.

d) …you know about their buying habits.

e) …to be diplomatic.

Ex. 10. 13

Match the idiomatic expressions 1 – 7 to their meanings a) – g)

1 pass the buck


a) forgot to do something

2 get to the bottom of the problem
b) paid far too much for something

3 it was the last straw

c) avoid responsibility

4 got straight to the point

d) find the real cause of something

5 slipped my mind

e) talked about the subject directly

6 ripped off


f) the last in a serious of irritating events

7 talking at cross purposes

g) misunderstanding what someone else






    is referring to

Now use these idiomatic expressions to complete the sentences appropriately

1. She was very helpful. She promised ………………………….and find a solution.

2. He’s the person responsible.  He shouldn’t try to ……………….. and blame others for his mistakes.

3. Several customers have complained about our service contract. They say they’re paying far too much and feel they have been………….. .

4. I meant to send him a brochure but we were very busy and it  …………………… 

5. They wanted to place a larger order. I thought they wanted a bigger discount. We were…………………….. .

6. They ignored my complaint, but ………………….when they refused to refund my money.

7. I saw no point in arguing with him. I ………………………and said I wanted my money back.

Ex. 10.14

Match words from each box to make word partnerships, adding of if necessary. For example, action plan, admission of liability

	action   admission   contingency

damage  flow  legal  loss  press

press  speed
	
	action  conference  confidence

information  liability  limitation  plan  plan  release  response


 Now complete these sentences with the word partnerships above

1. How quickly a crisis is reacted to is known as the ………………………. .

2. In a breaking crisis, management may speak to the media is person at a(n) ……….

3. Alternatively, they may have a written statement which is given to the media in the form of a(n) ………………

4. During the crisis, management may choose to keep customers or employees up to date with a regular ……………….

5. A strategy for dealing with a crisis is a(n) ……………………

6. A backup strategy is a(n)……………

7. The risk of being taken to court is the threat of ………………

8. An acceptance of responsibility is a crisis is a(n) ……………………

9. Following a crisis, a company may suffer a decline in loyalty from its customers, or a(n)……………….

10. Minimizing the negative effects of a crisis is known as ………………

Ex. 10. 15

Match these pairs of contrasting management styles

1  autocratic


a) collaborative

2 centralizing


b) controlling

3 directive


c) delegating

4 empowering


d) democratic

5 hands on


e) people-orientated

6 task-orientated


f) laissez-faire

Ex. 10. 16

Complete this letter to shareholders. Use appropriate forms of these verbs

rely on    combine with   consist of    advise on     succeed in     budget for

spend on    account for    compete with   invest in

Dear Shareholder,

I write to you to inform that the Board has received information of a takeover bid for your company. This ……(1) an attempt by Thor Engineering to acquire a controlling interest by offering to purchase shares at a price of 650 pence. We have brought a team of consultants to ………(2) the tactics we should use to resist the bid.

Although the offer seems attractive, it does not reflect the true value of the company or take into account out future prospects. We have …. (3) major program of extension. During the next two years we plan to ….. (4) new plant and equipment. We have also allocated funds to …. (5) a new computerized stock control system which will allow us to …. (6) our much lager rivals. Furthermore, we plan to …. (7) a machine tool company in a joint venture in China. We are confident this will allow the company to ….. (8) opening up new markets in Asia.

Policies like these ….. (9) out success to date and contribute to our vision of the future. Therefore, we strongly advise you not to accept Thor Engineering’s offer. You can …. (10) the Board to keep you fully informed of any future developments, but for the present we advise you to take no action in relation to the offer.

Tours faithfully

Derek Hammond

Chairman

Ex. 10. 17

Complete the sentences in the advertisement below with who or which

Chief Executive

Highly successful quoted company

London Area       c.£300,000+Bonus+Benefits

Our client is a medium sized publicly-quoted group of businesses …. (1) are engaged in distribution and engineering. The group, …. (2) had a record turnover last year, is looking to continue its expansion. The outgoing Chief Executive …. (3) has led the company successfully for the last 10 years, is due to retire at the end of the year. The new Chief Executive, ….. (4) will have an excellent track record in the industry, will need to fulfil a role …. (5) requires a variety of leadership skills. Our client is looking for an outstanding leader….. (6) will drive the group forward using a mix of strategic, financial and commercial skills.

Ex. 10. 18 
Choose the best word to complete each of these sentences

1. In the 1980s, Mexico ended its policy of ….. and opened up its economy to foreign investors.

a) open borders
b) deregulation
c) dumping

d) protectionism

2. When exporting goods, it is essential to arrange ….in case the goods are lost or damaged in transit.

a) a letter of credit
b) insurance cover
c)shipping documents   

d) a customer declaration

3. If a company has invested a lot of money in developing a product, it will take out a(n)….. to protect its right to profit from the sales of the product.

a) patent

b) blueprint

c) prototype

d) order

4. Transport companies have to comply with strict …. When carrying dangerous materials.

a) quotas

b) restrictions

c) regulations

d) barriers

5. One way that some countries protect their domestic industries is by imposing ….on all imports.

a) tariffs

b) customs

c) payments

d) subsidies

6. The company decided not to proceed with Professor Grimshaw’s idea because it was too ….. .

a) feasible

b) viable

c) marketable

d) impractical

7. The employee who was sacked last week felt that his dismissal was unfair. He has decided to ….. the company.

a) test


b) court

c) sue


d) blame

8. When you apply for a job, you need a ….. from your previous employer, or perhaps from your college professor.

a) reference

b) recommendation
c) record

d) note

9. If you have a bank account, the bank sends you a monthly ….. to inform you what has been debited from and credited to your account.

a) sum


b) balance

c) bill


d) statement

10. A person who owns and runs a business, and is the only person responsible for it, is called a ……… .

a) limited company
b) sole trader

c) entrepreneur
d) capitalist

Ex. 10. 19

Make word partnerships with the verbs on the left and the nouns on the right

1 achieve


a) an agreement

2 carry out


b) bribes

3 fill



c) change

4 gain



d) the customer base

5 hand out


e) a debt

6 put out


f) goals

7 reach



g) market share

8 resist



h) a post

9 widen



i) a press release

10 write off


j) a survey

Focus Vocabulary

1. centralization (n.)

centralize (v.)

centralized (adj.)

(ant.) decentralization

decentralize

decentralized

2. authority (n.) (pl. authorities)

local / health / port authorities

the authority to do smth.

authorize (v.) smb. to do smth.

authorized (adj.)

authorization (n.)

3. autonomy (n.)

autonomous (adj.)

autonomously (adv.)

4. account (n.)

give an account

eyewitness account

account (v.) for

accountable (adj.) to – hold smb. accountable for smth.

5. delegate (v.) – pass down

6. recruitment (n.)

recruitment agency / firm

recruit (v.)

recruit (n.)

recruiter (n.)

recruit smb. to do smth.

7. initiative (n.)

take the initiative

on one’s own initiative

show initiative

use one’s (own) initiative

seize / hold / lose the initiative

8. balance (n.)

find / strike a balance

be / hand in the balance

throw smb. off balance

9. risk (n.)

reduce / increase the risk of

take / run a risk

be at risk

put smb. / smth. at risk

at one’s own risk

risk (v.) smth. on smth.

risk defeat / death / dismissal

risk being defeated / dismissed

risk doing smth.

risk management

risky business

10. innovate (v.)

innovation (n.)

innovative (adj.)

innovator (n.)

11. function (n.)

perform a function of

function (v.) as

functional (adj.)

functionally (adv.)

12. values = principles (core values)

increase / go down in value

market value

be (good) value for money

be of great / little value

value – valuable – valuables

13. sufficient (adj.) to do smth.

sufficient for

self-sufficient – self-contained

suffice (v.) to do smth.

14. handle = deal with

handle oneself

handling

15. bring up, bring out, bring about, bring round to, bring down

Ex.10.20

Complete each sentence with the word or words of focus vocabulary.

1. The country is continuing its efforts to move away from a c… economy.

2. Imports from Japan a… for 40% of the total.

3. So far, they have r… 10 new sales representatives.

4. Why don’t you take the i… and arrange a meeting?

5. We need to strike a b… between the needs of the community and the rights of the individual.

6. For the moment, the b… of trade is in the US’s favour.

7. If you’re considering starting a business, think carefully about the r… involved.

8. Workers who broke the strike r… being attacked when they left the factory.

9. There may be a need to d… and set up semi-autonomous subsidiaries.

10. Managers must be a… for their decisions.

11. Ernst and Young has cut its annual graduate r… over the last two years.

12. The cost-cutting i… are expected to result in savings of $ 300 million.

13. We have to stop these rumors: the firm’s reputation is at r…. 

14. It took a year to train a group of people to f… as general managers.

15. Local firms seem to offer the best v… for money.

16. Guests are advised to leave all their v… at the desk.

17. His income is s… to keep him comfortable.

18. She is very good at h… difficult customers.

19. He accused Toyota of being conservative and reluctant to I….

20. In your new job you will be expected to perform many different f ….

21. Our vision for the new century calls for less consumerism and more attention to human v….

22. Traditional v… are constantly being challenged.

23. Two examples should s… to illustrate my point.
24. You should know how to h… yourself in an interview.
Unit 11. Communications

Grammar

Modal verbs (expressing subjective viewpoints)
Ex.11.01 Abilities

Match the personal qualities with the abilities on the right.

	if you
	you can

	1. are computer literate

2. are trilingual

3. are good at mental arithmetic

4. are autonomous

5. have a creative personality

6. have a logical mind

7. are decisive and people accept your authority
	a) work well on your own.

b) use different types of software.

c) solve problems rationally.

d) be a good leader.

e) calculate quickly in your head.

f) speak three languages.

g) bring new ideas to projects.


Ex.11.02 Past abilities

Complete the sentences using either could or managed to.

1. After a log of discussion we … strike a deal.

2. He’s so lazy – I really feed he … try harder.

3. I thought I was going to miss the plane but I … get to the airport on time.

4. When I was younger I … run several kilometers without feeling tired.

5. She … find a good job despite her lack of formal qualifications.

6. When we lived near the beach we … go swimming every day.

7. She … have left me a message – how was I supposed to know?

Ex.11.03 Indicating disapproval

React to these situations using could have.

1. Why didn’t she ring to tell me she would be late?

2. She had the facts and figures but left me in the dark.

3. It wasn’t worth us taking a taxi, the station was within walking distance.

4. It took six days for the letter to arrive and we both have e-mail.

Ex.11.04 Rules and regulations

Complete these sentences so that they are true for your country. Use have to, don’t have to and must not.

1. You … carry a gun.

2. You … pay to use buses and trams.

3. You … vote if you are over 18.

4. You … drink alcohol at work.

5. You … pay to drive on a motorway.

6. You … declare income earned abroad.

7. You … wear a seat belt when driving a car.

Ex.11.05 Rules at work

Complete these sentences so that they are true for your job situation. Use have to, don’t have to and must not.

1. You … take home company equipment.

2. You … wear a badge.

3. You … wear a tie, if you are a man.

4. You … wear jeans at work.

5. You … clock in when you arrive.

6. You … wear a dress or a suit, if you are a woman.

Ex.11.06 could / couldn’t

Rewrite these sentences using could or couldn’t.

1. If we diversified we would be able to offer a wider range of products.

2. If I had stayed in the States I would have been able to get a better job.

3. In the 1980s it was possible to make a fortune as a ‘golden boy’.

4. She had an opportunity to do an MBA but decided it was too much work.

5. Thirty year ago you used to be able to buy cigarettes in packs of five.

6. Before privatization it wasn’t possible to buy shares in British Telecom.

Ex.11.07 Missed opportunities

Read the following story and list the missed opportunities using could have.

As a young man Peter Metro was a gifted musician who once had a record in the top 20. But he decided to abandon music and study ocean engineering at Florida Atlantic University instead. After four years there he graduated and was offered a research post in the faculty. But by that time he had decided he wanted to see the world and spent a year traveling Europe. In Italy he happened to meet the film director Roberto Bellini who offered him a role in his latest film, but he turned down because he had just accepted a job with a small firm specializing in the construction of racing catamarans. One day the famous skipper Chris Dickson asked him to sail with him during the

Ex.11.08

You can make lots of useful business phrases with the verbs make and do. But do you know which ones to use? Which of the following words are used with make and which with do? A few of them can be used with both but the meaning sometime changes:

	business

research

progress

tests

a breakthrough

an impact

a discovery

a comment

an effort

a loss

a phone-call
	a proposal

recommendations

a presentation

an appointment

a feasibility study

a decision

money

a project

a survey

a mistake

a deal
	a good job

an offer

a profit

a report

a rush-job

arrangements

an excuse

an improvement

a comparison


	MAKE
	DO
	MAKE / DO

	
	
	

	
	
	


Ex. 11.09 

Which of the forms of written and spoken communication below do you use most?

a) in your own language

b) in English

	Written
	Spoken

	E-mail

Faxes

Letters

Memos

Minutes

Reports
	Conversations

Interview

Meetings

Negotiations

Phone calls

Presentation


Do you use any other forms of communication?

Ex.11.10 

Which words below apply to good communications and which apply to bad communications? Add two adjectives of your own to the list.

	Articulate  coherent  eloquent  fluent  focussed  hesitant  inhibited  lucid  persuasive  rambling  responsive  sensitive  succinct  tongue-tied


Which of the words above have the following meanings?

1. concise

2. unable

3. talking in a confused way

4. able to express ideas well

5. clear and easy to understand

6. good at influencing people

Use a prefix to form the opposites of the words above

· articulate

· coherent

· focussed

· inhibited

Ex. 11.11 
Complete this extract with the following words:

Verbal  aims  one-to-one  confidence  relationships  understand  development  rapport  strategy

Communication is key. People have to ….. (1) what you’re trying to tell them to do. They have a long-term …..(2) in terms of their career….(3). You must make it clear, as a manager, what those ….(4) are.   …. (5) is more important than written. People can talk to you on a … (6) basis. You actually encourage ….(7) then and you actually get a …. (8)  and a …  (9) with the individual.

Ex. 11.12 

Choose the correct word to complete each sentence

1. They were at a social event but they talked kiosk/shop/shore all evening.

2. It’s on the edge/end/tip of my tongue. I’m sure I’ll remember her name soon.

3. She’s our best sales rep. She’s really got the gift/skill/talent of the gab.

4. When they told me I was fired I was at a lack/loss/shortage for words.

5. She lost the notes for her talk so she had to speak off the collar/cuff/sleeve.

6. She wanted a 30% discount and 90 days’ credit! We were not even talking the same language/meanings/words.

7. I haven’t got the information to hand, but off the top of my brain/head/mind, I’d say about 2.5 m.

8. I’ve studied their accounts carefully but I can’t make head or foot/hand/tail of them.

Ex. 11.13 

Complete the following phrase with say or tell as appropriate

1. ……………… a story / a joke

2. ……………… somebody to do something

3. ……………… the difference between two things

4. ……………… yes or no

5. ……………… the truth

6. ……………… somebody what to do

7. ……………… hello / goodbye

8. ……………… a lie / lies

9. ……………… what you think

10. ……………… something under your breath

Ex. 11.14 

Fill in the gaps of the following sentences with the appropriate form of say or tell
1. Can you think of situations when it might be better not to ….the truth?

2. How easy or how difficult do you find it to …….other people to do things for you?

3. In meetings, how often do you ………what you think?

4. Have you ever ……….a joke in English?

5. How easy or how difficult is it to ……….the difference between the bank notes used in your country?

Ex. 11.15 
For each of the following sentences, choose the best reporting verb

1. I’ll send you the revised figures by the end of the week.

a) apologise

b) warn

c) promise

2. Sorry about the delay.

a) apologise

b) remind
c) suggest

3. I could come in early tomorrow to speed things up a bit, if you like.

a) admit

b) promise
c) offer

4. Our after-sales service isn’t always up to scratch, let’s face it.

a) suggest

b) acknowledge
c) advise

5. Don’t forget to bring the sales figures.

a) remind

b) deny

c) insist

6. If I were you, I’d take a closer look at what our competitors are doing.

a) advise

b) insist

c) promise

7.  You’ll never clinch the deal if you procrastinate.             

      a) promise

b) warn

c) deny

8. It wasn’t me
  who sent you an infected file.

      a) apologise

b) deny

c) suggest

9. We’ve got to launch our new BX2 model by the end of September, it’s crucial.

a) offer

b) insist

c) acknowledge

10. What about hiring more temporary staff?



a) suggest

b) offer

c) promise

Now report the above sentences in full, using the correct reporting verbs

1. She / He promised to send him/her the revised figures by the end of the week.

2. ………………….

3. …………………

4. …………………

5. …………………

6. …………………

7. ………………….

8. …………………

9. …………………

10. …………………

Ex.11.16 

Read the extract below about the importance of communications skills at school.

· In each line 1-13 there is one wrong word.

· For each line, write the correct word on the space provided.

We need better teachers but we also need to free a teachers

1……..

we had got right now. It is time to deindustrialize schooling,

2……..

allow children to follow their own intellect passions and stop

3……..

constantly scoring, ranking and tabling those activity various

4……..

‘experts’ deciding are the important ones.



5……..

Unlest we rethink schooling, education will serve to reinforce the
6……..

class divide in the workplace. Employers may tolerate a potential
7……..

recruit who can’t add up, but they are very likely to complaint
8……..

about one who can’t talk to customers with confidence. This

9……..

‘soft’ skills, such communication or presentation skills, are

10…….

acquired natural in middle-class households. If schools don’t

11…….

nurture these no-academic skills, the life-chances of children

12…….

from disadvantaged backgrounds will be worst than ever and

13…….

the divide between rich and poor will grow.

Ex. 11.17 

Match the appropriate sentence halves below and join them with the correct linker

	1. The company is planning a direct mail campaign

2. Their mailing list contains plentiful information and data

3. Their competitors, however, still have to go through a specialist direct mail agency

4. Every company must work hard

5. The government decided to introduce a quota

6. They increased their competitiveness
	so that

with a view

in order to
	compete or even survive.

improving sales of their range of office supplies.

limiting imports of textile products from India.

reach potential customers, which costs them extra time and money.

their market share would increase.

they won’t have any difficulty identifying the most appropriate recipients for the mailshots.


Ex. 11.18 

Complete the phrases below with words from the box.

	Art  date  date  edge  fashioned  forefront  froward  minute  past  times


1. up-to-……………

2. a thing of the ……..

3. at the …………….

4. old-……………..

5. state-of-the………

6. the way…………

7. out of …………..

8. up to the ……….

9. at the leading……

10. behind the ………

Focus Vocabulary

1. communication (n.)

means of communication

communication skills

mass communication

wireless communication

be in communication with smb.

communicative (adj.)

2. dispute (n.)

be beyond / in / under dispute

be in dispute with smb.

be open to dispute

dispute (v.)

disputable (adj.)

3. meeting (n.)

attend a meeting

be in / at a meeting

hold a meeting

meet a demand / need / requirement

meet an aim / goal / target

meet with approval / disapproval / opposition

meet with success /failure

4. chatter (v.) + to

chatter (n.)

chatter-box (n.)

chatty (adj.)

5. contact (n.) + with / + between

be / get / stay in contact with smb.

make / lose contact with smb.

put smb. in contact with smb.

bring smb. into contact with smth.

contact (v.)

6. message (n.)

leave a message

take a message

get the message (inf.)

messenger (n.)

7. interpret (v.)

interpret smth. as

interpretation (n.)

put an interpretation on

interpretative (adj.)

interpreter (n.)

8. supervise (v.) – supervisor (n.) – supervisory (adj.) – supervision (n.)

under smb’s supervision

9. project (n.) on

10. impress (v.)

be impressed with / by

be favourably / suitably impressed

create a good / bad impression

make an impression on

have / get the impression (that)

be under the impression (that)

11. perceive (v.)

perceive that

perceive smth. as smth.

perceive smth. to be smth.

perception (n.)

12. meaning (n.) + of

get / catch / understand smb’s meaning

lose its meaning

meaningful – meaningless

13. feedback (n.)

Ex.11.19

Complete each sentence with the word or words of focus vocabulary.

1. Good c… is vital in a large organization.

2. We are currently in c… with the Inland Revenue regarding the amount of training expenses that a sole trader can deduct from their tax bill.

3. It is beyond d… that advances in medicine have enabled people to live longer.

4. A m… will be held in the City Hall on Thursday at 2 pm.

5. Lorna’s normally very quiet, but she was quite c… yesterday.

6. Pat’s job brought her into c… with the problems people face when they retire.

7. It’s difficult to put an accurate i… on the survey results.

8. We are doing a p… on pollution.

9. People now p… that green issues are important to our future.

10. We couldn’t work out the m… of this last remark.

11. Modern c… enable more and more people to work from home.

12. A prolonged labor d… disrupted rail services.

13. The company is unable to m… these wage claims.

14. You’ve been c… to Tom on the phone for ages.

15. There are some excellent opportunities around, if you ask friends and business c… .

16. The m… of the film is that good always triumphs over evil.

17. She works under the Chief Engineer’s s… .

18. I’m sorry, I was under the i… that you were the manager.

19. Parents’ views influence their children’s p… of the world.

20. Most of the f… we’ve received so far has been positive.

Unit 12. Leadership

Grammar

Modal verbs (expressing subjective viewpoints)

Ex.12.01 Degrees of likelihood

This text deals with the likelihood of an earthquake in the San Francisco area. Decide where each of the phrases (a-h) fits into the passage.

The next big earthquake in the Bay area may come sooner than you think. There is a 67 percent chance of at least one earthquake of magnitude 7 or larger in the San Francisco Bay area between now and 2020. Such and earthquake …1. Some scientists believe that the 67 percent probability estimate …2. They have noted several instances of pairs of earthquakes of magnitude 6.5 or larger in northern California, and they are concerned that the Loma Prieta earthquake …3. Other fault segments in northern California …4. Therefore it seems prudent to consider the 67 percent chance of a large earthquake within the next 20 years as a minimum estimate.

Future studies are also likely to produce additional data that …5. However, the major conclusions are not likely to change. Scientists agree that:

· Earthquakes of magnitude 7 and larger are highly likely within the Bay area during the next few decades.

· Each of these events …6 because each will probably be located closer to densely populated areas.

· Action is needed now to reduce the damage and the number of deaths that …7 even if this …8.

a) might also be capable of producing large earthquakes

b) may be too low

c) could cause more damage than the Loma Prieta quake

d) will result in changes in probability estimates

e) could strike at any time, including today

f) could be the first quake of such a pair

g) may involve significant expense

h) could result from future major earthquakes

Ex.12.02 Expression of likelihood

What other expressions of likelihood are there in this passage?

Ex.12.03 Permission, suggestions or offers?

Decide if the following are requests for permission, suggestions or offers.

1. Shall we go for lunch?

2. May I sit here?

3. Shall I give you a lift into town?

4. Can I borrow the car this weekend?

5. Could I use your mobile phone?

6. You might like to check the exchange rate first.

7. Would you like us to send you a catalogue?

8. In my opinion you should sell your shares now.

9. Are you hot? I’ll switch on the air conditioning if you like.

Ex.12.04 Offers and suggestions.

Complete the dialogue with these expressions.

Do you need any help

I’ll give you

Shall I hold the door open

Would you like me

We must get together

A: It’s been wonderful seeing you. …1 some time.

B: Yes, there’d be very nice.

A: …2 with your baggage?

B: No, thanks. I can manage.

A: Are you sure? …3 for you?

B: Yes, please.

A: …4 to call a taxi?

B: No, thanks. I’ll walk. It’s not far.

A: No, you can’t possibly. You cases are heavy. …5 a lift. It won’t take me two minutes to get the car.

B: Well, thank you very much. It’s really very kind of you.

A: Not at all. It’s my pleasure.

Ex.12.05 Uses of will and would
Which of the following uses of will indicate willingness (W), refusal (R), a promise (P), a threat (T) or typical behaviour (TB)? Write the appropriate letter in the space provided.

1. I’ll make sure John is informed. …

2. Oil will float on water. …

3. She won’t listen, she’s so stubborn. …

4. Patrick will keep on asking stupid questions. …

5. I’ll take your calls for you while you’re out. …

6. Either I get the job or I’ll leave the company. …

7. Will you call him back when you’ve got a moment? …

8. I’ve changed the battery but my mobile phone still won’t work. …

9. She will always be the first person to arrive on a Monday morning. …

10. If you don’t sign the new contract we’ll have to move you to another post. …

11. Would you put your name and company in the visitors’ book, please? …

12. Before the use of computers we would have to record all our data on card index files. …

Ex.12.06 will, won’t or would?

Rewrite the sentences using will, won’t or would.
1. Accidents inevitably happen.

2. I promise to do my best.

3. He refuses to accept her authority.

4. If you don’t pay, legal action is certain to be taken.

5. A fanatic is someone who can’t change his mind and refuses to change the subject. (Winston Chruchill)

6. If you insist on being rude how can you expect people to like you?

7. He used to smoke a large cigar before making an important decision.

8. The product with the better-known brand name inevitably sells better than the other.

Ex. 12.07 

Match words from each column to make word partnerships which describe activities that leaders are involved in

1. co-ordinate


a) activities

2. communicate


b) performance

3. deal with


c) staff

4. delegate


d) strategies

5. develop


e) tasks

6. issue



f) information

7. measure


g) miracles

8. motivate


h) objectives 

9. perform


i) orders

10. set



j) crises

11. take



k) decisions

Ex. 12.08 

Complete the advertisement referring to the word partnerships above

Aphrodite Cosmetics

Managing Director

As a world leader in the health and beauty sector, Aphrodite is a multinational company with a turnover in excess of £5bn. We are seeking a Managing Director of outstanding calibre to take us into the next decade and beyond.

The Role

The successful candidate will be required to:

· set ….. (1) and communicate them clearly to staff,

· develop ….. (2) which will increase profitability and market share,

· take …. (3)  at the highest level affecting both the long and short term activities of the group,

· accurately …. (4) performance both of individuals and departments,

· issue …. (5) which may sometimes be unpopular.

The Person

We are looking for someone who is:

· strong, charismatic and who can …. (6) staff by his/her vision,

· well-organized and who can co-ordinate the …. (7) of the whole group effectively,

· calm when … (8) a crisis,

· able to …. (9) tasks to others when necessary,

· able to communicate … (10) clearly and precisely to all levels of the company.

Ex. 12.09 

Read the following passage about a leader. Add relative pronouns where necessary

My favourite boss was a woman was younger than me. She had not had a formal university education. She went straight from school to a travel firm in Cardiff, is the capital of Wales.

The firm, organized business travel and holidays for top executives, was one of the biggest travel firms in the UK. One of the top executives, met her when she was organizing his firm’s company trip, was really impressed with her. He hired her as his PA, meant she was able to accompany him all round the world. When he retired she succeeded him as Chief Executive and the company went from strength to strength. 

She was a leader was fair but firm and was willing to deal with difficult issues immediately. Her employees, all spoke very highly of her, were very motivated. She had a clear strategy for the business her staff understood and fully supported. She was also compassionate and her secretary, had worked with her for many years, greatly admired her. She was married and had two children. Her husband, worked with her in the business, described her as a superwoman. ‘She has enormous energy enables her to work harder than other people,’ he said. ‘She hasn’t missed a single day through illness.’

Ex. 12.10 

Use the relative pronouns below to complete these quotations. Which gap does not need a relative pronoun?


who

which

that

where

1. ‘The job for big companies, the challenge …. We all face as bureaucrats, is to create an environment….people can reach their dreams.’ Jack Welch (US business leader).

2. ‘He….has never learned to obey cannot be a good commander.’ Aristotle (Greek philosopher).

3. ‘A leader shapes and shares a vision, ………gives point to the work of others.’ Charles handy (British writer and philosopher).

4. ‘A leader should be humble. A leader should be able to communicate with his people. A leader is someone ……..walks out in front of his people, but he doesn’t get too far out in front, to where he can’t hear their footsteps.’ Tommy Lasorda (US sports personality).

5. ‘A leader is someone ……knows what they want to achieve and can communicate that.’ Margaret Thatcher (British politician).

Ex. 12.11 

Complete the following sentences with the beast linker

1. Our manager never shows understanding if we let the work get on top of us and never encourages us. ……….we don’t rate him very highly as a manager.

a) In addition

b) Since

c) Consequently

2. Sales have been going down for over a year, …….a new policy is urgently required.

a) as


b) although

c) so

3. Many staff were unhappy with the way they were being managed. …………,they were sent a questionnaire inviting them to assess their managers.

a) As a result

b) Owing to

c) Besides

4. The different management styles within the team blended really well. ……….the project was completed to everybody’s satisfaction.

a) Therefore

b) Due to

c)Whereas

5. ……………the project manager was off sick, there was little chance of achieving much that week.

a) Consequently

b) As


c) In addition

6. The staff’s high morale is ………the manager’s empowering style.

a) therefore

b) due to

c) owing to

Ex. 12.12

Match the sentence beginnings (1-7) with the correct endings (a-g)

1. We are looking for a new CEO, someone with strong leadership

2. Richard has real management flair

3. In the police, leaders are held responsible

4. The study concludes that a charismatic visionary leader is absolutely not required for a visionary company

5. She is an extraordinary leader

6. Thatcher had drive, energy and vision

7. He was born a leader. When everyone else was discussing

a) but many thought it was the wrong vision.

b) and, in fact, can be bad for a company’s long-term prospects.

c) and has won the respect of colleagues and employees.

d) for the actions of their subordinates.

e) skills and experience with financial institutions.

f) what to do, he knew exactly what to do.

g) who will bring dynamism and energy to the job.

Ex. 12.13 

Use the following words to complete the text

Leadership, empire, founded, entrepreneurs, start-up, grow, entrepreneurial

The big place at the moment for ………(1) is, of course, the Internet. Take John Pace. ‘After an engineering degree at Stanford and an MBA at Harvard, I worked for a while in a computer games company. But L always felt I was an ……….(2) kind of guy. In 1997, I ……….(3) an Internet site for cheap travel: flights, hotels, renting cars and so on. I obtained money for investment in the ……….(4) from friends.’ Now the site has 300,000 customers, and Pace is very rich, with a big apartment in Manhattan and a house in the Bahamas. ‘I don’t want to sell the company,’ he says. ‘I’ve had offers from some big companies, but I want to stay independent. I want to ……..(5) the business and do thing my way.

Unlike many entrepreneurs, I think I have the ……..(6) skills to lead and inspire a large organization. I can see the day when I’m in charge of a large business …….(7).’

Focus Vocabulary

1. lead (led2) (v.)

market-led / demand-led / service-led etc.

lead the field

lead the way

leader (n.)

brand / cost / industry / loss / market / price leader

leadership (n.)

market / industry / price leadership

leading (adj.)

leading edge

2. trait (n.)

3. quality (n.)

high quality

of quality

quality of life

quality (adj.)

quality newspaper / press / journalism

quality control (n.) – quality controller (n.)

4. influence (n.)

have an influence on

under the influence of

be of bad / good influence on

outside influences

influence (v.)

influence smb. to do smth.

influential (adj.)

influential in doing smth.

highly influential

5. success (n.)

have success in doing smth.

a great / huge / big success

make a success of smth.

prove a success

successful (adj.)

successful in doing smth.

succeed (v.)

succeed in doing smth.

6. vision (n.)

7. drive (n.)

8. dominance (n.) (+ of)

dominant (adj.)

dominate (v.)

dominate smth.

domination (n.)

9. sociable (adj.) – unsociable (adj.)

sociably (adv.)

sociability (n.)

socialize (v.) (+ with)

10. decisive (adj.)

decisive step / role / battle / action / step

play a decisive role (in smth.)

decisively (adv.)

decisiveness (n.)

11. behave (v.)

behave yourself

well-behaved / badly-behaved

behaviour (n.) (+towards)

good / bad behaviour

be on your best behaviour

12. ascendancy (n.) (+ over / in)

ascend (v.)

in ascending order

13. creative (adj.) – creatively (adv.) – creativeness (n.) – creativity (n.)

14. confidence (n.)

self-confidence

lack confidence / be lacking in confidence

drive smb. the confidence to do smth.

restore / lose confidence

boost / shake smb’s confidence

15. excel (v.) (+ at / in)

excel yourself

excellence

excellent

excellently

16. relationship, relations, relation, connection

a relationship with smb. or smth. is usually close, and may involve strong feelings

relations between people, groups, countries etc are often about working together or communicating

a relation or relationship to smb. or smth., like a connection, is usually about a simple fact

a relationship between people and other people or things may be either close and full of emotion, or simply a matter of fact

Ex.12.14

Complete each sentence with the word or words of focus vocabulary.

1. Boeing is the b… l… in China, with 85 planes flying and 60 on order.

2. Tesco is the UK’s largest supermarket, having taken industry l… from Sainsbury’s.

3. Anne’s generosity is one of her most pleasing t… .

4. The higher the price the better the q… .

5. Don’t let me i… your decision.

6. Women need to be tough to s… in the male-dominated world of business.

7. At last we have a leader with v… and strong principles.

8. Japan’s d… of the market is obvious.

9. I enjoy s… with my students after class.

10. David acted with speed and d… .

11. He slowly gained a… in the group.

12. Good training will give a beginner the c… to enjoy skiing.

13. What kind of r… does she have with her mother?

14. What r… has temperature to humidity?

15. The manager had l… a series of projects that improved productivity in his region.

16. Software companies are on the l… e… of technology in very competitive markets.

17. You need special personal q… to work as a manager.

18. She used her i… with the chairman to get me the job.

19. Negotiators have not yet s… in establishing a cease-fire.

20. She puts her s… down to hard work and good luck.

21. Brian has got tremendous d… .

22. Sue’s very nice, but she does tend to d… the conversation.

23. She demonstrated a talent for quick, d… action.

24. He came up with a really c… solution to the problem.

25. I never e… at sport.

26. R… between industrialists and environmentalists have improved recently.

27. The r… between bosses and workers have improved recently.

28. Can TV violence cause aggressive b… ?

Unit 13. Management in multinationals

Grammar

Nouns (identifying people and things)
Two nouns together

Ex.13.01 Famous places

Match the place name and the feature it is famous for.

Copenhagen

Berlin

canals

Madrid
London
Venice

mermaid

New York
Cairo

skyscrapers
Prado


BrandengurgGate
pyramids
Big Ben

Example: Copenhagen’s mermaid
Ex.13.02 Quantities

Match an expression on the left with the appropriate noun on the right.

	a lump of

a can of

a jar of

a bar of

a carton of

a grain of
	coffee

salt

beer

milk

chocolate

sugar


Compound nouns

Ex.13.03 Noun combinations

One word can be used each time to make compound nouns, as in the example.

Example:

	answer phone


	phone card
	phone number

	1. ………… pitch
	………… figures
	………… hype

	2. savings …………
	blank …………
	………… number

	3. bear …………
	………… leader
	home …………

	4. ………… awareness
	………… image
	………… loyalty

	5. ………… concessions
	………… secret
	………… union


Ex.13.04 Choice of structures

Put a tick (v) if the expression is correct and a cross (x) if it is incorrect, as in the examples.

Examples:

a point of view
v

a viewpoint
v

a view’s point
x

	1. a window of opportunity
	7. data collection
	13. a spending’s review

	2. an opportunity’s window
	8. data’s collection
	14. an eight-hour day

	3. a promise’s breach
	9. a savings account
	15. an eight hours day

	4. a breach of promise
	10. a saving account
	16. an eight hours’ day

	5. a sales target
	11. a spending review
	17. a plant of recycling

	6. a target of sales
	12. a review of spending
	18. a recycling plant


Ex.13.05 Compound nouns

Use these words to make compound to fill in the blanks.

figures
sense

loyalty

revenue
production
operas
Soap …operas… are the economic powerhouses of television …1. They are cheap to make and enjoy high viewing …2. And the income is secure. They tend to run forever and the stars are not paid a lot for the time they spend on screen. They make good business …3 for broadcasters for they act as a focal point for the audience, building up viewer …4 and attracting advertising …5.

Nouns and prepositions

Ex.13.06 Which preposition?

Complete the sentences with a suitable preposition.

1. Than you for your interest … in proposal.

2. There has been a fall … demand for their products.

3. There has been a fall … 2.5% in the volume of sales.

4. What was the reason … his resignation?

5. The government is increasing the tax … cigarettes.

6. I made out a cheque … 300 euros.

7. She is meticulous and pays great attention … detail.

8. Plans are … way for a new link road.

Ex.13.07 Prepositional phrases

Which preposition completes each set of three sentences?

1.

The error was due to circumstances … our control.

It started off good-humouredly but then went … a joke.

Roger Penrose is, … a doubt, one of the great minds of our time.

2.

… law, you have to carry an identity card in many countries.

I met her quite … chance in the street in Munich.

Someone left the door open … mistake.

3.

I will be in touch … due course.

We’re … luck; there’s still one left.

The debt must be paid … full by 31 January.

4.

Mr. Evans will meet you … your arrival.

I don’t always use the car; I try to go … food whenever possible.

The goods seemed all right but … closer inspection at least 30% were defective.

5.

Mrs. Gonzales cannot see you … such short notice.

A chauffeur-driven car will be put … your disposal.

I attended the reception … the chairman’s invitation.

Ex. 13.08 

Describing competition. Match the phrases with the definitions:

1. market leader





a) with the second

largest market share

2. market challenger

A company or product

b) with the largest

market share

3. market follower





c) that focuses on a small

segment of the market

4. market niche






d) that is not a threat to

the leader

Ex. 13.09 

Match the verbs with the prepositions (where necessary) to make phrases with competition. Then make sentences using some of the phrases:

Respond


to

Cope

Face


up to

competition

Ignore

Welcome

with

Adapt

Avoid


-

Ex. 13.10 

Make word partnerships with the words below. Then use them to complete the text:

Competitive


benefits

Lower



leader

Market



advantage

Rival



costs

Unique



firms

Michael Porter, a famous writer on competition, states that ………(1) comes from value a firm is able to create for its customers. This value could be based on ………… (2) or on ……………(3), which makes it different from …………….(4). The most successful firm in a sector is known as the …………..(5), the second is the market challenger and the remainder are market followers.

Ex. 13.11 

Rearrange each group of letters to give words commonly linked with the word competition:

1. ctuoathrt

c….  th……

2. kene


…ee……

3. sogtrn


…..ng

4. tguoh


….ug…

5. fecrei


..ie……

6. ufiarn


…..ai..

7. isnetne

in……

8. fere


…re…..

Ex. 13.12 

Match the following words and phrases to the definitions:

1. cartel



a) to have a slight advantage over your competitor(s)

2. deregulation


b) a market with only one supplier and therefore no





competition

3. monopoly


c) to charge a lower price than your competitor(s)

4. price fixing


d) removing government rules and controls from





an industry to increase competition

5. to be ahead of


e) to gain complete control of a market

6. to corner the market

f) to be in a better position than your rival(s)

7. to have an edge over

g) a group of manufacturers who combine to stop





competition and increase profits

8. undercutting


h) unfair arrangement to keep prices high

Ex. 13.13 

Look at the words and phrases below. Underline the odd one out:

1.
a) growing market


c) expanding market


b) developing market


d) declining market

2. 
a) swamp a market


c) flood a market


b) corner a market


d) saturate a market

3.
a) opinion poll



c) spot check


b) focus group



d) survey

4.
a) market sector



c) market segment


b) market potential


d) market niche

5.
a) international market


c) domestic market


b) overseas market


d) worldwide market

6.
a) launch a product


c) bring out a product


b) introduce a product


d) exhibit a product

7.
a) sluggish market


c) stable market


b) flat market



d) volatile market

8.
a) point of sale



c) end user


b) retail outlet



d) sales network

9.
a) special offer



c) discount


b) free sample



d) slogan

10.
a) intermediary



c) wholesaler


b) distributor



d) exporter

Word combinations with ‘market’



forces           the way a market economy makes sellers produce what



pressures       people want, at prices they are willing to pay



__________________



place             producers and buyers in a particular market economy,




         and the way they behave



__________________




prices            prices that people are willing to pay, rather than ones

market                                  fixed by the government



__________________



reforms         changes a government makes to an economy, so that it



                      becomes more like a market economy

Ex. 13.14 

Complete the TV reporter’s commentary with necessary expressions with the word ‘market’:

In China, all economic activity used  to be controlled by the state. Prices were fixed by the government, not by buyers and sellers in the …………(1). But in the last 20 years there has been a series of ………..(2) that have allowed people to go into business and start their own companies. …………(3) are determined by what buyers and sellers are willing to pay, rather than by the state. There are still state-owned companies that lose a lot of money. Until recently, they have been protected from ………….(4), but ………….(5) will eventually mean that they close down. Of course, the………..(6) has its losers: those without work, and victims of crime, which used to be very rare.

Ex. 13.15 

Choose the best explanation for each of these words or phrases:

1. code of conduct

a) rules of behaviour in business

b) rules about use of company cars

2. international cadre

a) a special group of managers who work internationally

b) a clear strategy for working internationally

3. career ladder

a) way of moving quickly to the top of the organization

b) way to make step-by-step progress in an organization

4. salary scale

a) range of salaries related to a particular job

b) balance between salary and annual bonus

5. prospects

a) potential new clients

b) future developments in your career

6. core company

a) the group of people at the heart of the company

b) a special group of company consultants

7. appraise

a) congratulate people

b) evaluate people’s skills

Now use an appropriate word or phrase from Ex. 13 14 to complete each sentence:

1. Most ambition young people want to join an organization with a clear …………, so they can see how their career will develop.

2. Socially responsible companies include business ethics in their ………….. .

3. A graduate who joins a large international company will probably have better ……….. than one who joins a small family company.

4. The purpose of the annual meeting between a manager and his or her subordinates is to ……….. the subordinate’s job performance.

5. Government organizations usually have a fixed ……………, which links pay to job grades. 

Ex. 13.15 

The split sentences below describe the changes that are taking place as a result of globalization. Join the first half of the sentence with the most appropriate second half:

1. Global companies


a) are taking place between large companies






in the same industry.

2. Corporate financial services

b) want to trade on the international securities






market.

3. Mergers and acquisitions

c) depend on local banks to manage their details.

4. If you are a global company

d) present on the board of their client companies

5. Bankers are no longer


e)  are increasingly international.

6. Large corporations are less

f) you have to accept the new valuation 

likely to



techniques.

Focus Vocabulary

1. multinational (adj. / n.)

multinational company / concern / corporation

2. expert (n.) + in / on

expert advise / evidence/ guidance etc.

expertise + in

3. global (adj.)

global competition / market / corporation / demand / economy/ warming etc.

go global   globally (adv.)

globalization (n.) rapid globalization

globalize (v.)

4. approach (n.) + to – make an approach  - the approach of

approach (v.)

approach smb. about smth.

5. enterprise (n.)

family / free / private / public enterprise

enterprising (adj.)

6. subsidiary (n.) + of

partly-owned subsidiary  - wholly-owled subsidiary

7. equity (n.) – equity capital

8. host (n.)

host country / government / city

to play host to

host (v.)

9. earnings

gross earnings (=income before tax)

average / annual / retained earnings

10. invest (v) + in / into

investment (n.)  to make an investment

investor

11. currency (n.)

convertible / non-convertible / local / domestic / floating  / foreign / hard / soft = weak 
currency

currency devaluation / market / rate

12. complain (v.) + about / of / to / that

complaint (n.)

to make / have / receive / submit

letter of complaint

reason / cause / grounds for complaint

13. offend (v.) sb. – be offended

offence (n.)

cause / give / take offence

14. negotiation (n.)

enter into negotiation, open to negotiation

negotiate (v.) + with

negotiate an agreement / a contract / a loan

negotiator (n.)

15. contract (n.)

to draw up a contract; to enter into a contract; under contract to…;

unilateral / bilateral / fixed-period = fixed-term / labor / service contract

Ex.13.16

Complete each sentence with the word or words of focus vocabulary.

1. Big m… companies can earn huge profits.

2. You don’t have to be an e… in accountancy to use this software package.

3. The US competes in a g… market and can’t ignore interest rates in other countries.

4. Most African companies are seeking to g…, liberalizing trade and opening the door to foreign investment.

5. Bell Canada and Systemhouse will establish an e… to provide computer services to the telecommunications industry.

6. The strong stock market will encourage more companies to use e… to finance acquisitions.

7. This year, the steel industry’s e… should be higher with the completion of costly modernization programs.

8. There is no guarantee than earnings in the local, non-convertible currency, the Dong, can be exchanged for hard c… .

9. The sales assistants were trained to deal with customer c… in a friendly manner.

10. The Procter and Gamble Co. was n… a multimillion-dollar contract to advertise on the MTV cable network.

11. Gazprom has entered into a c… with NIOC to develop the Sough Pars gas field.

12. It can be very hard to compete with the m… .

13. An independent financial advisor’s area of e… includes products such as pension plans and insurance policies.

14. The rapid g… of the world economy and the creation of a single European currency had doubled cross-border capital flows.

15. I don’t think refusing to negotiate is the right way to a… this problem.

16. Chase Manhattan Bank is a s… of Chase Manhattan Corp.

17. Which country is going to h… the next Olympic Games?

18. The Singapore government is interested in i… abroad.

19. She often c… about not feeling appreciated at work.

20. The problem was how to get rid of her without causing o… .

Unit 14. Social responsibility

Grammar

Functions
Ex.14.01 Giving advice

Complete the second sentence so that it means more or less the same as the first.

1. You’d better hurry or you’ll miss the plane.
If you … .

2. In my opinion, it would be better to sell your shares now.
My advice … .

3. It’s not a good idea to drive through the city center during rush hour.
Don’t … .

4. Why don’t you see a doctor if you’re feeling ill?
You’d … .

5. I don’t think it’s advisable to tell her the bad news yet.
You’d … .

6. In my opinion, you ought to declare your overseas investments to the tax authorities.
If I … .

7. It’s a good idea to ask for a second opinion.
It’s worth … .

Ex.14.02 If I were you…

You work for a firm of consultants that deals with personnel and training issues. What would be your advice in the following situation?

Mr. Mudd has been working in the same bank for 20 years and in Customer Relations for the past 15. He has had some temporary postings in other sections and once worked as a replacement in another branch. His job involves applying rules to routine cases and although his performance is competent and reliable, he is unwilling to take the initiative.

His work is basically that of a clerk but because of his length of service he earns quite a lot more than other, younger employees who do much the same kind of work. He recently turned down the opportunity to train to become a branch manager, saying ‘I’m happy in my job and I enjoy working in a team. I don’t want to be in charge’.

Ex.14.03 So / neither

Read the statements made by several speakers and agree with them, using so or neither.

Example:

‘I’m tired.’ …So am I….
1. ‘I didn’t like Jurassic Park.’ …

2. ‘I can’t stand people who are rude.’ …

3. ‘I should really exercise more.’ …

4. ‘I’ve never been to Fiji.’ …

5. ‘I enjoy going to the theatre.’ …

6. ‘I generally take a holiday in the summer.’ …

Ex.14.04 Shades of opinion

How do you feel about the following? Write your ideas with a suitable expression of agreement or disagreement, as in the example.

	
	I agree

entirely.
	I agree to

some extent.
	I don’t

really agree.
	I completely

disagree.

	1. All men and woman should do military service.
	
	
	
	

	2. There should be a single world currency.
	
	
	
	

	3. National industries should be protected.
	
	Yes, I’d go along with that up to a point buy you can’t ignore market forces entirely.
	
	

	4. Smoking at work should be banned.
	
	
	
	

	5. Men and women should retire at 55.
	
	
	
	


Ex.14.05 Making comparisons

Match the ways in which comparisons can be made with the examples on the right.

	1. comparative adjective + than
2. more / less + adjective + than
3. more + noun + than
4. as + quantifier + as
5. a + comparative adjective + noun
6. numeral + more than
7. quantifier + comparative adjective + than
8. a superlative
	a) as much as

b) cheaper than in the UK

c) the highest / the most expensive

d) less expensive than

e) much higher than

f) more profit than

g) a bigger country

h) £77 more than


Ex.14.05a Common mistakes

Correct the errors in these sentences.

1. Lisbon is not as big than London.

2. There is more to life that a spreadsheet.

3. The advantage of this project is that it is twice cheaper than the other.

4. Women’s pay used to be more lower than men’s, even for a same work.

5. Metro is the world’s second bigger retailer after Wal-Mart Stores of the US.

Ex.14.06 A letter of complaint

The sentences in this letter of complaint have been jumbled. Put them back into the correct order and insert these words and expressions.

I am writing to express my concern       Regrettably,         I will have to alternative but to
Dear Mrs. O’Malley,

However, if the delay continues …1 give instructions to suspend payment of your last invoice.

…2 about the failure to supply the essential components which were promised us for 1 April and which do not seem to have reached us.

Given the long-standing relationship between our two firms I would be reluctant to change suppliers.

I look forward to your response.

…3 this delay is now causing a bottleneck in our production.

Yours sincerely,

Ex.14.07 A letter of apology

This is the fax that was sent by Mrs. O’Malley in reply. Complete it with these phrases.

We very much regret
Once again, we apologize

We are very concerned

hope you will understand the reason


I assure you we are doing everything in our power

…1 to hear that the consignment of spare parts that was ordered from us in February has not reached you. …2 the disruption this has caused to your production.

…3 to make sure the consignment arrives as soon as possible. The delay is due to an expected delivery of components from Spain which has been held up as a result of industrial unrest. However, the components have now arrived and the consignment has been sent to you airfreight. 

…4 for the inconvenience and …5.

Ex. 14.08 Describing a company

A. HMV

Complete the following extract using these words.

operates
worldwide
the worlds’ foremost
comprises
leading
HMV Media Group plc …1 HMV, one of …2 specialist music retailers, and Waterstones and Dillons, the two …3 brands in the UK book retailing market. The group …4 in many different markets with over 470 stores …5, generating sales of over £1 billion.

B. Wieden & Kennedy

Complete the following extract using these words.

headquarters

range

world-class

employs
headquartered

located

operations

Wieden & Kennedy is a …1 advertising agency, …2 in the USA with …3 all over the globe. Its clients …4 from Coca-Cola to Microsoft and Nike. Wieden & Kennedy’s European …5 is …6 in Amsterdam and …7 approximately 120 people.

C. Sita

Using the information in the box rewrite a description of Sita as the first paragraph for the job advertisement below.

Geography:
Geneva-based; present in 225 countries (900+ locations)

Staff:

5,000+

Activity:

telecommunications (70,000 customer connections)

Position:
largest communications network

Revenues:
£1 billion

	INTERNATIONAL TAX MANAGER

……………………………………………………………………………………………………..

……………………………………………………………………………………………………..

……………………………………………………………………………………………………..

· SITA provides a one-stop shop for all mission-critical business-to-business communications and information needs.

· Our client is seeking to recruit a tax specialist who has a strong track record in practice and/or commerce/industry.


Ex. 14.09 

The sets of words and phrases below are related either to honesty or to dishonesty. Which word is different from the others in each set?

1.  trustworthy


law-abiding


crooked

2. a slush fund


a sweetener


compensation

3. insider trading


industrial espionage

disclosure

4. a whistleblower

a swindler


a conman

5. a bribe


a bonus



a commission

6. fraud



deceit



integrity

Now complete these sentences with words and phrases from the sets above:

1. Our company does nothing illegal. We are very ….  …… .

2. We’ve got ………. which is used in countries where it is difficult to do business without offering bribes. 

3. Their car looked so much like our new model. We suspect ………… .

4. They fired him because he was ……. . He informed the press that the company was using under-age workers in the factory.

5. He denied accepting …….when he gave the contract to the most expensive supplier. 

6. I admire our chairman. He’s a man of his word and is greatly respected for his …….. .

Ex. 14.10 

Complete the story below with the correct tenses of the verbs in brackets:

That reminds me of the problem we … (have) with our new milk carton. We ….. (introduce) it a few months earlier and it …. (become) popular with customers. People ……….(buy) it, ………(talk) about it and ……….(recommend) it to their friends, and so on. Then we ………(change) to a new supplier who………..(be) cheaper and we ………(start) to get lots of complaints. People ………(can not) open the cartons any more. We were surprised about the problem because we …….(test) it on some of our workers. They ……..(say) it was fine. In the end, we ……….(decide) to go back to our original supplier. We ……….(look) really stupid. In the meantime, we ……… (lose) a lot of customers. We …………(be) very careful about choosing suppliers for packaging ever since. 

Ex. 14.11 

Match the verbs and nouns in the table below to make word partnerships. Sometimes there is more than one possible.

	
	companies
	contracts
	crimes
	documents
	laws
	products
	regulations
	sanctions

	Boycott
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Breach
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Break
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Commit
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Falsify
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Impose
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Now match the verb to the correct preposition:

Accuse




for damages

Charge




for selling dangerous goods

Prosecute
somebody

of offering bribes

Sentence



to three years in prison

Sue




with breaking guidelines

Now match the following prefixes to the verbs to describe some unethical business activities. The number of times that each prefix is used is given in brackets:

For example: misinform

De- (1)




book

Dis- (1)




charge

Mis- (5)




credit

Over- (3)



fraud

Under- (1)



inform






lead






mine






price






represent






treat






use

Now match the words you have made above to the following nouns:

For example: misinform consumers

	A company, competition, confidence, consumers, customers, facts, goods, information, people, seats, staff


Ex. 14.12 

Choose the correct definition for the italicised words and phrases in these dialogues:

1. A: Was the company prosecuted for polluting the environment?

B: Yes, but they were found not guilty because of a loophole in the law.

a) clause


b) gap

c) case

2. A: How do the high taxes affect people in your country?

B: Well for one thing there’s a growth in the black economy and it’s worrying the government.

a) working underground
b) night work
c) working and not paying tax

3. A: What happened to John?

B: He was found guilty of tax evasion and sent to prison for three years.

a) not paying enough tax
b) paying tax for another person


c) paying the wrong tax

4. A: What do unethical companies do when they get large amounts of money illegally?

B: Well, money laundering is quite common. It’s very hard for the authorities to prove where the money has come from.

a) investing in property
b) keeping money in cash

c) hiding the origin of money

5. I want durable products, but let’s face it – built-in obsolescence is typical of most products these days.

a) very short guarantee
b) designed not to last very long

c) difficult to use

Ex. 14.13 

Fill in the gaps in the text with the best word:

Business in the Future

World business leaders of the future will be expected to adopt policies on issues that have recently become important internationally: human rights, labour and the environment.

As ………(1) human rights, the public will expect business leaders to support and respect the protection of international human rights within their ………(2) of influence, and to make sure that their own corporations are not ………..(3) in human rights ………..(4).

In the area of labour, they will have to show ………….(5) to the abolition of child labour and to the …………(6) of discrimination in respect of employment. Freedom of association, the effective recognition of the right to …………(7) bargaining, and the elimination of all forms of forced and compulsory labour are other area where………(8) will need to be made.

Finally, with respect to the environment, business leaders will need more than ever before to ………….(9) initiatives to promote greater environmental responsibility, and to encourage the development and ………….(10) of environmentally friendly technologies. 

1.
a) regards

b) about

c) concerning
d) relates

2.
a) round


b) sphere
c) circle

d) globe

3. 
a) complicit

b) illicit

c) explicit
d) implicit

4.
a) distortions

b) assaults
c) extortions
d) abuses

5.
a) determination

b) commitment
c) devotion
d)concern

6. 
a) reduction

b) rejection
c) elimination
d) destruction

7.
a) collective

b) union

c) mutual
d) trade

8.
a) advantage

b) steps

c) progress
d)move

9.
a) overtake

b) take on
c) take in
d) undertake

10.
a) popularity

b) spreading
c) knowledge
d) diffusion

Ex. 14.14 

Complete the sentences with the following words:

Code of ethics, ethics, ethical, unethical, unethically

1. Retailers say packaging that imitates the style and image of market leaders is not wrong and has nothing to do with………… .

2. A company is behaving ………… if it pollutes the environment.

3. Working conditions are very poor, the organization ‘Ethics in Business’ blames the …………. Employers and agencies that exploit the workers.

4. The television industry should adopt a ………….. on violence in its programs. 

5. ‘……….. behaviour is good for business’, says Carol Martshall, vice president for ethics and business conduct. ‘You get the right kind of employees, and it’s a great draw for customers.’

Ex. 14.15 

Correct the following sentences:

1. Would you phone to Johnson Consultants regarding the joint venture agreement?

2. I agree that we should enter into the Spanish market by the end of the year.

3. The home market accounts 60% of their sales.

4. We cannot continue to depend for one product.

5. We’re relying to your support at the board meeting.

6. We seem to agree the need for an alliance with a German firm.

7. We need to discuss about this further.

8. We are looking on a new partner in Eastern Europe.

9. We’ll wait your answer on the take-over proposal.

10. They are complaining the management because they were not consulted about the take-over. 

Focus Vocabulary

1. environment (n.)

clean up / preserve / protect the environment

environment-friendly

provide a safer environment

pollute the environment

a healthy environment

2. pollution (n.)

reduce / control pollution

air / environmental / noise / sound / water pollution

3. fumes (n.)

inhale fumes

4. wastes (n.)

hazardous / nuclear / radioactive / solid / toxic / chemical wastes

5. boycott (v.)

impose an economic / trade / secondary boycott on

6. sensitive (adj.) to smth.

sensitivity (n.) to smth.

sensible (adj.)

7. concept (n.)

formulate / form a concept

grasp a concept

clear / vague concept

8. ethic (n.)

work ethic

professional ethics

ethical standards

code of ethics

9. integrity (n.)

display / show integrity

attach importance to integrity

have integrity (not) to do smth.

10. bribe (n.)

give / offer a bribe

accept / take a bribe

bribe smb. into smth.

bribe smb. to do smth.

11. accuse (v.) (+ of)

accusation (n.)

bring / make an accusation against / of

deny an accusation

damaging / grave / false / groundless / unfounded / unjust accusation

12. charge (v.) (+ with)

charge (n.)

face a charge

dismiss a charge

drop / withdraw a charge

baseless / fabricated / false / frivolous charge against

13. guilty (adj.) (+ of)

find / pronounce guilty of

plead (not) guilty

14. blame smb. for smth.

15. fault (n.)

find fault with

correct a fault

overlook smb’s fault

faulty (adj.)

fault (v.)

16. question (v.) smb. about

17. deceive (v.)

deception (n.)

syn. fraud (n.)

18. urge (v.)

urge forcefully / strongly

be urged to do smth.

19. lucrative (adj.)

lucrative project / market

20. run (n.v.)

in the long run

in running order

run-down

run out of

run through

run up against

Ex.14.16

Complete each sentence with the word or words of focus vocabulary.

1. In the new global business e… the exchange of information is the key to success.

2. In the past, Mandela had called for people to b… South African goods.

3. The firm observes high standards of professional e… .

4. He was to be included in the investigation for allegedly accepting b… .

5. It is difficult to grasp the c… of infinite space.

6. Applicants were d… into thinking that their money would be invested and protected.

7. The government cannon escape b… for the state of the economy.

8. It is a good idea to recycle household w… .

9. This seismograph is an extremely s… instrument.

10. The broken skin round my knee is still s… .

11. Since these chemicals were banned, pesticide levels in the e… have been declining.

12. The practice of analysts owning shares raises tough e… questions.

13. The international Chamber of Commerce has had rules against b… and extortion since 1977.

14. He believes that such a move could be detrimental to the financial i… of the firm.

15. The change in bonus payments would be especially l… for top executives.

16. He was arrested on c… of bribery.

17. Industrial w… has found its way into the water supply.

18. Lately the press has been g… of reporting scandal in order to sell papers.

19. I’m sure Amy will make the right decision. She is a s… woman.

Vocabulary Index

A

accident (9)

account (10)

accuse (14)

appraisal (9)

approach (13)

ascendancy (12)

attendance (9)

authority (10)

autonomy (10)

B

balance (10)

behave (12)

blame (14)

boycott (14)

bribe (14)

bring (9)

C

career (8)

centralization (10)

challenge (8)

charge (14)

chatter (11)

communication (11)

complain (13)

concept (14)

condition (8)

confidence (12)

contact (12)

contract (13)

control (8)

creative (12)

currency (13)

D

deceive (14)

decentralization (10)

decisive (12)

delegate (10)

dispute (11)

dominance (12)

drive (12)

E

earnings (13)

enclose (9)

ensure (9)

enterprise (13)

entitle (9)

environment (14)

equity (13)

ethics (14)

excel (12)

expert (13)

F

fault (14)

feedback (11)

form (9)

fumes (14)

function (10)

G

global (13)

guilty (14)

H

handle (10)

hierarchy (8)

host (13)

I

impression (11)

incident (9)

influence (12)

initiative (10)

innovate (10)

integrity (14)

interpret (11)

interview (9)

invest (13)

J

judge (9)

K

L

leadership (12)

lucrative (14)

M

meaning (11)

meeting (11)

message (11)

motivate (8)

multinational (13)

N

negotiation (13)

O

offend (13)

offer (8)

P

perception (11)

perform (8)

pollution (14)

productivity (9)

project (11)

promote (9)

propose (8)

Q

quality (12)

question (14)

R

rate (9)

recognition (8)

record (9)

recruitment (10)

relationship (12)

research (8)

responsibility (8)

review (9)

reward (9)

risk (10)

run (14)

S

salary (9)

secure (8)

sensible (14)

sensitive (14)

sociable (12)

status (8)

subsidiary (13)

success (12)

sufficient (10)

suggest (8)

suit (9)

supervisor (11)

survey (9)

sustain (8)

T

train (9)

trait (12)

transfer (9)

U

urge (14)

V

value (10)

vision (12)

W

wage (9)

wastes (14)

X

Y

Z

List of references

